SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING, & REGULATION
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSIIAL
DIVISION OF FIRE, LIFE, & SAFETY

In the Matter of:

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
COMPANY,

CONSENT AGREEMENT
Licensc Number: 000176,
OGC Case No.: 2013-01

Respondent.

By agreement of the Office of the State Firc Marshal (hereinafter referred to as the
“SFM”) and the above-named Respondent, the following disposition of this matter is entered
pursuant to the provisions of S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-320(F) (1976, as amended), in lieu of, inter
alia, a hearing before the SFM. Respondent, admitting the allegations herein and agreeing to the
sanctions as set forth below, agrees to waive the authorization, filing, and service of a Formal
Complaint and formal hearing proccdures.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Respondent admits that it was licensed as a Class A & Class D Fire Equipment Company
in the Statc of South Carolina, Respondent was duly licensed during all times relevant to
this matter. Respondent further admits that the SFM has jurisdiction over him and over
the subject matter contained herein; and

2. Respondent admits that it was hired to service and maintain portable fire extinguishers
(hereinafier referred to as “PFE’s") at the Mountainview Nursing Home (hereinaficr
referred to as “Mountainview”, which is located in Spartanburg, South Carolina; and

3. Rcespondent admits that it was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the pre-
engineered firc suppression system (hereinafter referred to as a “Fire System™) for
Spartanburg County School District Two (hercinafter referred to as the “School District™)
in January 2012 and August 2012; and

4. Respondent admits that it was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Village Greens Golf
Club (hereinafter referred to as the “Golf Club™), which is located in Gramling, South
Carolina. Respondent was also hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire
System at the Golf Club; and
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5. The SFM rcceived a complaint from a member of the public. The SFM investigated the
allegations in the complaint. As part of that investigation, the SFM performed an audit of
the Respondent’s work at Mountainview, and it issued a report detailing the results of the
audit. A copy of Mountainview audit is attachced hereto and incorporated hercin as
EXHIBIT#1. The audit revcaled that Respondent improperly serviced twenty eight (28)
PFE’s at Mountainview, including the following violations:

a. PFE scrial number ZW-902140

i.

ii.

111.

BV,

Respondent failed to properly identity the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and the National Fire Protection Association 10: Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers (hereinafler referred to as “NFPA 10"), §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag per S.C. Regs §71-
8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or extinguisher
location on the maintenance tag in accordance with the Department of
Fire, Life, and Safety memorandum dated September 13, 2004 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Mcmo,” a copy of which is attached hercto and
incorporated herein as EXHIBIT #2); and

b. PFE serial number XL-624743

ifi.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to provide evidence that the PFE has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement in accordance with S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.1; and

Respondent installed an improper Verification-of-Service  Collar
(hereinafter referred to as a “Collar”) in violation of S.C. Code of Regs.
§71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.2.1. I; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or location on the
maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and
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c. PFE serial number Z5-447604

i.

if.

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking device in accordance with S.C. Codc of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

d. PFE scrial number MW-877303

i

il

iii.

Respondent failed to property identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to properly install an approved tamper seal imprinted
with the year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with
S.C. Codc of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify thc extinguisher serial number or
extinguisher location on the maintenance tag in accordance with the
Memo; and

¢. PFE serial number MW-877324

i.

:s
1.

iil.

Respondent failed to property identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

f. PFE serial number ZS-454592

i.

ii.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amendcd)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with $.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and
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iii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the mainlenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iv. Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

8. PFE serial number XL-627048

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to provide evidence that the PFE has successfully
passcd the 6-year maintenance requircment in accordance with S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.1; and

iii. Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amendcd) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

iv. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

v. Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

h. PFE serial number ZW-905163

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

iii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iv. Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintcnance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

i. PFE scrial number AB-706832
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ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent lailed to remove the tamper scal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

J.  PFE serial number AA-671944

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(19706, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

k. PFE serial number AB-708262

i

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

Page 5 of 28



IN THE MATTER OF: NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY
LICENSE NO.: 000176
OGC CASE NO.: 2013-01

l. PFE serial number XL-627052

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to provide evidence that the PFE has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement in accordance with S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.1; and

iii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iv. Respondent failed to ideatify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

m. PFE serial number MW-877325

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

fi. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iii. Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

n. PFE serial number XL-639021

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to provide evidence that the PFE has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requircment in accordance with S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.1; and

iii. Respondent failed to remove the tamper scal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1970, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

iv. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the datc on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amendcd); and
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V.

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

0. PFE serial number AB-706833

.
L

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

p. PFE serial number AB-708254

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amendcd)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

q. PFE serial number AB-428575

i.

ii.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and
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iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE scrial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

r. PFE serial number XL-636918

i.

ii.

iii,

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to provide evidence that the PFE has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement in accordance with S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.1; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE scrial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

s. PFE scrial number MW-877338

i

i,

tii.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 5.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Mcemo; and

t. PFE serial number MW-877326

i

1ii.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on thc maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and
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u. PFE serial number XL-624736

i.

ii.

iii.,

v,

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to provide evidence that the PFE has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement in accordance with S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amendced) and NFPA 10, §7.3.3.1; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

v. PFE serial number AA-674908

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and :

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs, §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the datc on the maintcnance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

w. PFE serial number AB-708253

iii.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper scal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and
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iv.

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Mcemo; and

X. PFE serial number BA-708251

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Codc of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE scrial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

y. PFE serial number ZW-905160

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person petforming the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify thc PFE scrial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

#. PFE scrial nunber ZX-183457

i

il.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3: and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and
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iii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iv. Respondent failed 1o identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memeo; and

aa. PFE scrial number MS-057726

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iii. Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintcnance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

bb. PFE serial number W-087412

i. Respondent failed (o properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with $.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

iii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the dalc on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

iv. Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

6. The SFM received a complaint from a member of the public. The SFM investigated the
allegations in the complaint. As part of that investigation, the SFM performed an audit of
the Respondent’s work at the School District, and it issued a report detailing the results of
the audit. A copy of the School District audit is attached hereto and incorporated hercin
as EXHIBIT#3. The audit revealed that Respondent failed to accurately report twenty
six (26) findings during the inspection cycles conducted at twelve (12) School District
facilities. Accurate reporting is required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as
amended) and NFPA 17A. These violations including the following:

2. Hendrix Elementary School:
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h.

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the equipment layout diagrams; and
Boiling Springs Junior High School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the equipment layout diagrams; and
Oakland Elementary School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the cquipment layout diagrams; and
Boiling Springs Elcmentary School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the cquipment layout diagrams; and

iii. Discrepancy with the alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire
alarm system; and

Ninth Grade School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and
Rainbow Lake Elementary School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fusc links; and
Carlilse-Foster's Grove Elementary School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fusc links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the cquipment layout diagrams; and

iti. Discrepancy with the alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire
alarm system; and

Mayo Elementary School
i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and
ii. Discrepancy between the equipment layout diagrams; and

iii. Discrcpancy with the alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire
alarm system; and
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i.  Chesnee High Schoot
i. Discrepancy belween the number of fusc links; and
ii. Discrepancy between the cquipment layout diagrams; and

iii. Discrepancy with the alarm system monitoring of hood system by firc
alarm system; and

J.  Chesnee Junior High Schoot

i. Discrepancy with the cquipment layout; and
k. Chesnee Elementary School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the equipment layout diagrams; and
1. Cooley Springs-Fingerville Elementary School

i. Discrepancy between the number of fuse links; and

ii. Discrepancy between the equipment layout diagrams; and

iii. Discrepancy with the alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire
alarm system; and

. The SFM received a complaint from a member of the public, The SFM investigated the
allegations in the complaint. As part of that investigation, the SFM performed an audit of
the Respondent’s work al the Golf Club, and it issued a report detailing the results of the
audit. A copy of the Golf Club audit is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
EXHIBIT#4. The audit revealed that Respondent improperly scrviced five (5) PFE’s
and one (1) Fire System as follows:

a. PFE serial number ZS-449528

i. Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

ii. Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

iii. Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and
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iv. Respondent failed to identify the PFE scrial number or PFE location on

vi.

the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

The maintenance tag was punched indicating that the extinguisher is a
“PK Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem” unit. This
tag was improperly punched by the technician; and

The maintenance tag was punched as having been serviced in 2011,
however all other tags were punched 2012. This tag was improperly
punched by the technician; and

b. PFE serial number ZS8-447603

ii.

iii.

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with 8.C. Code of Regs, §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper scal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

The maintenance tag was punched indicating that the cxtinguisher is a
“Std. Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem” unit. This
tag was improperly punched by the technician; and

¢. PFE serial number ZS-494817

.
L.

ii,

iti.

iv,

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs, §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Codc of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and
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V.

The maintenance tag was punched indicating that the extinguisher is a
“Std. Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem” unit, This
tag was improperly punched by the lechnician; and

d. PFE serial number AB-602645

i.

ii.

iii.

Respondent failed to remove the tamper scal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the datc on the maintenance tag in accordance with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to ensure that there was a placard conspicuously placed
near the extinguisher identifying the use of the K-Class fire extinguisher
as a sccondary backup to the automatic fire-extinguishing system in
accordance with NFPA 96, §10.2.2; and

€. PFE scrial number ZS-858852

i

ii.

iii.

o

iv.

Respondent failed to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a) (1976, as amended)
and NFPA 10, §7.3.3; and

Respondent failed to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or
locking the device in accordance with S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(a)
(1976, as amended) and NFPA, §7.3.2.2; and

Respondent failed to instalt an approved tamper seal imprinted with the
year matching the date on the maintenance tag in accordancc with S.C.
Code of Regs. §71-8303.8(c) (1976, as amended); and

Respondent failed to identify the PFE serial number or PFE location on
the maintenance tag in accordance with the Memo; and

The maintenance tag was punched indicating that the extinguisher is a
“Std. Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem” unit. This
tag was improperly punched by the technician; and

f. Fire System

i

Respondent failed to check all actuation components, including remote
manual pull stations, mechanical or electrical devices, detectors, and
actuators for proper operation in accordance with NFPA 96, §11.2.2; and
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ii. Respondent failed to mark the year of manufacture and the date of
instillation of the fusible links on the Fire System inspection tag in
accordance with NFPA 96, §11.2.5; and

iii. Respondent failed to properly complete the Pre-Engincered Restaurant
Fire Suppression System Report. The report fails to identify that the Fire
System protects two deep fut fryers, does not list information concerning
the system cylinder size, serial number, or the date of last hydrostatic test.
The report does not indicate that they Fire System “was inspected and
operationally tested in accordance with the fire protection system
requirements of NFPA 17A, §96 and the manufacturer's manual witly the
results indicated above.” The report indicates that there were No
Comments concerning any deficiencics and the service technician certified
“that the system was personally inspected and found conditions to be as
indicated on this report”; and

. Respondent waives any further findings of fact with respect to this matter,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview, Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZW-902140 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Codc of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

. Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number XL-624743 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number Z8-447604 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number MW-877303 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of §.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

- Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number MW.-877234 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and
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10.

.

12.

13

14,

15.

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number Z8-454592 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number XL-627048 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZW-905163 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AB-706832 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainvicw. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AA-671944 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitutc a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview, Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE secrial number AB-708262 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to scrvice and maintain PFE’s at Mountainvicw. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number XL-627052 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitutc a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

- Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent

failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number MW-877325 as described
above, Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number XL-639021 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview, Respondent
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16,

17.

I8.

19.

20.

21

22.

23,

24.

failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AB-706833 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C., Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AB-708254 as described
above.  Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to scrvice and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AB-428575 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview, Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number XL-636918 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of §.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number MW-877338 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number MW-877326 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

. Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent

failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number XL-624736 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitutc a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview, Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AA-674908 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
[ailed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AB-708253 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number BA-70825] as described
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25

26.

27.

28,

29,

30.

31.

32.

above. Accordingly, Respondent admits (hat its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

- Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent

failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZW-905160 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter conslitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE scrial number ZX-183457 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits thal its actions in this matter conslitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainview. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number MS-057726 as described
above, Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to service and maintain PFE’s at Mountainvicw. Respondent
failed to properly inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number W-087412 as described
above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Hendrix Elementary School as described above. Accurate reporting is
required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A.
Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matier constitute a violation of
S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent faited to accuratcly inspcet and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Boiling Springs Junior High School as described above. Accurate
reporting is required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA
17A. Accordingly, Respondent admis that its actions in this matter constitute a violation
of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Firc System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Oakland Elementary School as described above. Accurate reporting is
required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A.
Accordingly, Respondent admils that its actions in this matter conslitute a violation of
S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
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33

34.

3s5.

36

37.

38.

Fire System at Boiling Springs Elementary School as described above. Accurate
reporting is required by S.C. Codc of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA
17A. Accordingly, Respondent admilts that its actions in this matter constitute a violation
of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Ninth Grade School as described above. Accurate reporting is required by
S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A. Accordingly,
Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a violation of S.C. Code of
Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired (o perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Rainbow Lake Elementary School as described above. Accurate reporting
is required by S.C. Codc of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A.
Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a violation of
S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-unnual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Carlilse-Foster’s Grove Elementary School as described above. Accurate
reporting is required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA
I7A. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a violation
of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

- Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the

School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Mayo Elementary School as described above. Accurate reporting is
required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A.
Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a violation of
S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Chesnee High School as described above. Accurate reporting is required
by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A. Accordingly,
Respondent admits that its actions in this malter constitute a violation of S.C. Code of
Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Chesnee Junior High School as described above. Accurate reporting is
required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A.
Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a violation of
§.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and
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39,

40,

41,

42,

43,

44,

45,

46.

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Chesnee Elementary School as described above. Accurate reporling is
required by 5.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A.
Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a violation of
S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System for the
School District. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the
Fire System at Cooley Springs-Fingerville Elementary School as described above.
Accurate reporting is required by S.C. Code of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and
NFPA 17A. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this matter constitute a
violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.4 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform service and maintain PFE’s at the Golf Club.
Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZS-449528 at
the Golf club as described above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this
matter constitute a violation of §.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform service and maintain PFE’s at the Golf Club.
Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZS-447603 at
the Golf club as described above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this
matter constitute a violation of 8.C. Codc of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform service and maintain PFE’s at the Golf Club.
Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZS-494817 at
the Golf club as described above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this
matter constitute a violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform service and maintain PFE’s at the Golf Club.
Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number AB-602645 at
the Golf club as described above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this
matter constitute a violation of 8.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform service and maintain PFE’s at the Goif Club.
Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or maintain PFE serial number ZS-858852 at
the Golf club as described above. Accordingly, Respondent admits that its actions in this
matter constitute a violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-8303.8 (1976, as amended); and

Respondent was hired to perform semi-annual inspections of the Fire System at the Golf
Club. Respondent failed to accurately inspect and/or report the condition of the Fire
System at the Golf club as described above. Accurate reporting is required by S.C. Code
of Regs. §71-8303.4 (1976, as amended) and NFPA 17A. Accordingly, Respondent
admits that its actions in this matter constitutc a violation of S.C. Code of Regs. § 71-
8303.4 (1976, as amended); and
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47. Respondent waives any further conclusions of law with respect to this matter.

THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED WITH RESPONDENT'S CONSENT THAT:

1.

2.

Respondent’s license (000176) shall be publically reprimanded; and

Respondent’s license (000176) shall be placed on probation for ONE (1) year.
Should Respondent commit any additional violations within the probationary period,
Respondent’s license shall be subject to immediate administrative suspension. Before
Respondent’s license may be reinstated, Respondent shall appear before the SFM and
answer for any gross negligence, incompetence, or misconduct in this matter. At that
time, the Respondent shall present, among other matters, evidence satisfactory to the
SFM, in his discretion, regarding the Respondent’s fitness and qualifications to be
licensed in this state, At the time of the Respondent’s appearance, the SFM may deny
licensure or impose such additional terms and conditions upon the license as he may
deem appropriate; and

Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($9,200.00).00), to the SFM within ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY (180)
days of the effective date of this Agreement. Said penalty shall not be deemed paid until
received in full by the SFM. Failure to pay the fine within the allotted time may result in
the immediate administrative suspension of the Respondents’ license until such time as
the fine is paid in full; and

Respondent acknowledges it’s right to a hearing and to representation by counsel in this
matter, and freely, knowingly, and voluntarily waives such rights by entering into this
Consent Agrecement. Respondent understands and agrees that by entering into this
Consent Agreement, it voluntarily relinquishes any right to judicial review of the SFM’s
action(s) which may be taken concerning any related matters; and

It is understood and agreed that if Respondent fails to mect the conditions agreed to in
this Consent Agreement, it’s license may be immediately administratively suspended
pending compliance; non-compliance may result in further discipline, and any license law
violations by Respondent constitutc a failure to meet the conditions of this Consent
Agrcement; and

The Respondent understands and agrees that this Consent Agreement will not become
effective unless and until approved by the SFM. The Respondent understands and agrees
that this Consent Agrecment, if approved, will be disscminated as a public action of the
SFM in the manner provided by law. The Respondent understands and agrecs that if this
Consent Agreement is not approved, it shall not constitute an admission against intercst
in this proceeding or prejudice the right of the SFM to adjudicate this matter. The
Respondent hereby agrees to waive any rights the Respondent may have to challenge the
impartiality of the SFM to hear the underlying complaint based upon prior knowledge
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obtained by the SFM through consideration of this Consent Agreement if, after review by
the SFM, this Consent Agreement should not be approved; and

7. Respondent shall promptly advise this SFM in writing of any changes in address,
practice, privileges, professional status, or compliance with this agreement.
Correspondence and copies of reports, notices and payments of cml penalties mentioned
herein shall be directed to:

Office of the State Fire Marshal
Chief of Licensing and Permitting
141 Monticello Trail
Columbia, SC 29203
8. Respondent understands and agrees that if this Consent Agreement is approved, it shall

become a public document under the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act S.C.
Code Ann, §§ 30-4-10 to -165 (1976, as amended); and

9. This Consent Agreement shall take effect immediately upon acceptance by the SMF.

(signatures on following page)
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AND 1T IS SO ORDERED.
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

LABOR, LICENSING, & REGULATION
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL

7-3/-/3 BY: W
Date CHIEF SHANE RAY

State Fire Marshal

I CONSENT:

%ki%ﬂa.&\fﬂ /Z[ vy 2 2213
ATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION Date * :

COMPANY

By: Clarence V. Boliek, It’s: President

Respondent

A7 T i %éng 242027

D}v(gh( F. Drake, ESQ.
Nelson, Mullins, Riley, & Scarborough, LLP
Attorney for Respondent

: July 31,2013
ANDREW R. ROGERS, ESQ. Date '
Assistant Genceral Counsel
South Carolina Departiment of

Labor, Licensing, & Regulation
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EXHIBIT #1 - Mountainview




FIRE EQUIPMENT DEALER AUDIT
Mcountainview Nursing Home
340 Cedar Springs Road
Spartanburg, SC 28302
Date of Audit: July 11, 2012

Dealer: National Fire Protection Company (License No. 000176)
1765 Drayton Road
Drayton, SC 29333

Findings:

Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced a total of twenty-
eight (28) portable fire extinguishers located at the Mountainview Nursing Home, 340
Cedar Springs Road, Spartanburg, SC, by not performing required fire extinguisher
service in accordance with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, Standard for
Portable Fire Extinguishers — 2010 Edition, SC Rules and Regulations, R.71-8303,
Subarticle 4, Portable Fire Extinguishers and Fixed Fire Extinguishing Systems — June
25, 2010 effective date and Division of Fire and Life Safety (DF&LS) letter dated
September 13, 2004. The subject portable fire extinguishers were all identified with a
National Fire Protection Company Maintenance Tag as having been serviced in August
2011. Individua! findings are as follows:

1. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZW-902140 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 2008.



2. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to provide evidence that the extinguisher has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement which was due in 2011 in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.1,

c. installing a Verification-of-Service Collar that does not meet the
requirement of NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.2.1.1 as to being a singular
circular piece of uninterrupted material;

d. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

e. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number XL-624743 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 2005.

3. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:



a. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2010 tamper seal); and

b. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C.

Extinguisher Serial ZS-447604 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 2008.

4. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

c. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004,

Extinguisher Serial Number MW-877303 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 1995.




5. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.
b.

C.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number MW-877324 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 1995.
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6. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.

b.

C.

d.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004,

Extinguisher Serial Number ZS-454592 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 2008.
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7. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.

b.

failing to properly identify the person petforming the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to provide evidence that the extinguisher has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement which was due in 2011 in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.1,

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original factory 2008 tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number XL-627048 is located in the main hall and was
manufactured in 2005.
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8. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In

accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;



b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking

device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZW-905163 is located in Northside Village and
was manufactured in 2008.
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9. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.

b.

C.

d.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2008 tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-706832 is located in Northside Village and
was manufactured in 2008.



10. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2010 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AA-671944 is located in Northside Village and
was manufactured in 2005.

11. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;



b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking

device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2010 tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-708262 is located in Northside Village and
was manufactured in 2008.

12. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to provide evidence that the extinguisher has successfully

cC.

passed the 6-year maintenance requirement which was due in 2011 in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.1,

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location

on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number XL-627052 is located in Northside Village and
was manufactured in 2005.



13. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.
b.

C.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number MW-877325 is located in Northside Village and
was manufactured in 1995.
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14. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.

b.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to provide evidence that the extinguisher has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement which was due in 2011 in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.1,

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original factory 2005 tamper seal);



d. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

e. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number XL-639021 is located in Eastside Village and was
manufactured in 2005.

15. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2008 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-706833 is located in Eastside Village and was
manufactured in 2008.




16. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2008 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-708254 is located in Eastside Village and was
manufactured in 2008.

17. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2008 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004,

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-428575 is located in Eastside Village and was
manufactured in 2007.



18. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to provide evidence that the extinguisher has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement which was due in 2011 in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.1,

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71 -8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004,

Extinguisher Serial Number XL-636918 is located in Eastside Village and was
manufactured in 2005,

19. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3:

b. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and



c. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number MW-877338 is located in Eastside Village and
was manufactured in 1995,

20. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:
a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;
b. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
c. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number MW-877326 is located in the West Wing and was
manufactured in 1995,
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21. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to provide evidence that the extinguisher has successfully
passed the 6-year maintenance requirement which was due in 2011 in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3.1,

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number XL-624739 is located in the West Wing and was
manufactured in 2005.

22. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2010 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AA-674908 is located in the West Wing and was
manufactured in 2005.



23. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device (a in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2s evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2008 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-708253 is located in the West Wing and was
manufactured in 2008.

24. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2008 tamper seal);



c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-708251 is located in the West Wing and was
manufactured in 2008.

25. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original factory 2008 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZW-905160 is located in the West Wing and was
manufactured in 2008.




26. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a.

b.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original factory 2008 tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZX-183457 is located in the West Wing Hallway
and was manufactured in 2008.

27. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In

b.

C.

accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number MS-057726 is located in the Kitchen and was
manufactured in 1995,



28. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Mountainview Nursing Home,
Spartanburg, SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work In
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the prior 2010 tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004.

Extinguisher Serial Number W-087412 is located in the Kitchen and was
manufactured in 2000,




IN THE MATTER OF: NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY
LICENSE NO.: 000176
OGC CASE NO.: 2013-01

EXHIBIT #2 - Memo




South Carolina
Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation LR

141 Monticello Teail
Division of Fire and Life Safety Columbia, SC 26203
Mark Sanford (803) 896-9800
FAX: (B03) 896-9806 {Fire Marshal)

S FAX: (803) 896.9856 (Fire Academy)
Adrienne Riggins Youmans www. lirsmpe se us
Director
MEMORANDUM

TO: All Fire Equipment Dealers

Permit Holders
FROM: Michael D. Platt, State Fire Marshal /’L-p
DATE: September 13, 2004
RE: Permitting and Licensing Issues and Problems

In recent months, our office has seen a sharp increase in the number of problems and complaints
dealing with several licensing and permitting issues. Additionally, we have seen problems with
servicing work and documentation for fire extinguishers and hood suppression systems that have
caused us to be concerned about the way the industry conducts business in South Carolina. Asa
result of these concerns and complaints, the following directives shall be implemented and
enforced by the Office of State Fire Marshal effective immediately.

1. South Carolina Rules and Regulations (SCRR) 71-8307.9 requires that each
employee who services, installs, repairs, or recharges portable fire extinguishers or
fixed fire suppression systems shall have a valid permit to conduct such work. SCRR
71-8307.14 requires that each employer ascertain that each employee conducting
these types of operations have a valid permit with that employer. SCRR 71-
8307.5(F) provides for a Class E permit which is valid for a maximum of one year.
This type of permit is for new employees who are in training. The regulation
specifically states that employees holding a Class E permit must work under the
direct supervision of a valid permit holder. This means that a Class E permittee
cannot work alone or unsupervised, and cannot sign any papers or tags.

9

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10 4.4 requires that portable fire
extinguishers have annual maintenance. Section 4-4.1.2 requires the tag on the
portable extinguisher bear the initials of the person who performed the maintenance.
Because of problems with tags being moved or tampered with, all tags shall now
indicate the company or individual name that the portable extinguisher belongs to and
its location (see Example #1).

3. NFPA 96 11.2.1 requires that fixed suppression systems be serviced every six
months. Section 11.2.5 requires that the tag on the fixed system bear the name or
initials of the person who performed the service. Section 11.2.4 requires that all
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links on the system shall be changed per the manufacturer’s recommendation, but at
least once annually. Because of problems and complaints, all service tags shall now
indicate the facility where the fixed system belongs {(see BExample #2). Additionally,
all used links from the systern shall be placed with the tag on a tamper seal, and the
date the links were changed indicated on the tag per Section 11.2.5.

Companies or individuals who violate these provisions as of October 1, 2004, will be subject to
enforcement actions according to the enclosed attachment. These penalties are in addition to any
investigation and administrative costs.

Thank you all for your assistance with these items. If yon have any questions, please do not
hesitate to write or call our office,

MDP/non
{permitting & licensing issues and problems}

Enclosure



IN THE MATTER OF: NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY
LICENSE NO.: 000176
OGC CASE NO.: 2013-01

EXHIBIT #3 — School District




FIRE EQUIPMENT DEALER AUDIT
Spartanburg County School District Two
Spartanburg, SC 29302
Date of Audit: September 7, 2012

Dealer: National Fire Protection Company (License No. 000176)
1765 Drayton Road
Drayton, SC 29333

Findings:

Respondent National Fire Protection Company performed semi-annual inspections of
the kitchen fire suppression systems under contact for Spartanburg County Schoal
District Two in January 2012 and August 2012. These inspections were documented by
written reports submitted to the Spartanburg Country School District Two Maintenance
Supervisor, Mr. Keith Holden. Copies of these reports were requested by the Office of
State Fire Marshal (OSFM) and were subsequently provided by Mr. Holden
(Attachments A and Attachment B). A review of these reports revealed discrepancies in
the information reported as to the conditions found during the inspections, particularly to
the equipment arrangement and the number of heat detectors (fuse links) inspected. In
an email to Mr. Holden dated September 4, 2012, the OSFM requested information
regarding any changes in the equipment layout, or in the number of heat detectors
installed in the various systems between the January and August inspections at 12
specifically identified school facilities. In a response dated September 5, 2012, Mr.
Holden indicated that no changes had been made in any of the indicated school kitchen
equipment layouts, nor in any of the installed kitchen hood fire suppression systems
(Attachment C). Additionally, Mr. Holden was asked if any changes had been made to
the building fire alarm systems at three school facilities that would have caused the
kitchen hood fire suppression systems to be disconnected from the alarm system. Mr.
Holden's email indicated that no changes had been made between January and August
2012.

Based on the data provided in the official Fire Inspection Reporis provided to the
Spartanburg County School District Two by the Respondent and the disparities between
the reports submitted in January 2012 and August 2012 with regard to the equipment
inspected each time, the Respondent failed to accurately report 25 findings during one
of the two inspection cycles conducted at 12 Spartanburg County School District Two
facilities, as required by SC Rules and Regulations, R.71-8303, Subarticle 4, Portable
Fire Extinguishers and Fixed Fire Exlinguishing Systems — June 25, 2010 effeclive date
and NFPA 17A, Standard for Wet Chemical Extinguishing Systems — 2009 Edition. See
Attachment D for specific discrepancies.

1. Hendrix Elementary School — Discrepancy between number of fuse links and with
equipment layout.



2. Boiling Springs Junior High School — Discrepancy between number of fuse links and
with equipment layout.

3. Oakland Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of fuse links and with
equipment layout.

4, Boiling Springs Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of fuse links, with
equipment layout, and alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire alarm system.

5. Ninth Grade School - Discrepancy between numbar of fuse links.
6. Rainbow Lake Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of fuse links.

7. Carlilse-Foster's Grove Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of fuse
links, with equipment layout, and alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire alarm
system.

8. Mayo Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of fuse links, with
equipment layout, and alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire alarm system.

9. Chesnee High School - Discrepancy between number of fuse links, with equipment
layout, and alam system monitoring of hood system by fire alarm system.

10. Chesnee Junior High School - Discrepancy with equipment layout.

11. Chesnee Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of fuse links and with
equipment layout.

12. Cooley Springs-Fingerville Elementary School - Discrepancy between number of
fuse links, with equipment layout, and alarm system monitoring of hood system by fire
alarm system.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A - National Fire Protection Company Inspection Reports, January 2012
Attachment B — National Fire Protection Company Inspection Reports, August 2012
Attachment C ~ Emails between OSFM and Spartanburg School Distrlct Two

Attachment D — OSFM Comparison of January 2012 and August 2012 Reports
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Pre-Engineered Restaurarit Fire Suppression Systems Report

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
1785 Drayton Road
Drayton, SC 20333
Name __ ;? 4?2 2 S, 4,!;[;:
Addrees : |
Chy A Stata___ ZIP
Telephone Store No,
Owmer or Menagar
COOKING APPLIANGE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT
,%.;z_,@#é Cle
L e

All appliances properly covered w/comect nozzlas 20, Replaced fuse links

1.

2. Duot and plsnum covered wicorrect nozzies 21. Chack travel of cablenuis/S-hooks
3. Check posiioning of all nozzies. 22, Piping & condult sacurely brackatad
4, MmkuhﬂadlnamdaneamMFGULlsﬂm 23. Proper eaparation belween iryers & flame
5. Hood/duct penatrations ssaled wiweld or UL device 24. Proper clearance-flame to fillers
8. Chec if seals intact, avidence of tampering 85. Exhaust fan bn operating order

7. |t system has been discharged, rsport sams 28. All fitfers In place

8. Prassurs gauga in proper rangs (If gauged) 27. Fuel shut-of! in ont position

8. Chack cartridge weight {if appiicabls) 28. Manual & remole sel/saals jn piace
10. Hydrosiatic test date 29. Replace syslams covers

11. 6 yaar malmsnance dato 30. Systam oparational & saais in place
12, inspact cyiinder and mount 31, Slave system operational

13. Operate sysiem from lerminal ink
14. Test for propar operation from remate
15. Check opsmation of micro siich

16. Chack operation of gas vaiva

17. Clsan nozzles

18. Proper nozzls cavers In place

19, Chack fuss links and ciean

32, Clean cyfindar & mount
33. Fan warning sign on hood
34. Personnel Instructed in manual operation of system
35. Proper hand portable extinguishers
36. Portabla extinguishers propedy serviced
37. Service & Certification tag on system
NOTE DISCREFPANICES OF DEFICIENCIES BELOW

AR AR AR RS M

COMMENTS:

| ARV AR

Pt / A l_s7

17409 K
On this dats, this pre-angineered fire Suppresslon system was Inspacted and operatlonally tested in accordance with tha fire
suppregsion system requiremants of NFFA17 or 17A, 86 and the manufecturar’s manual with the rasuils indicated abave,

X !Qw/ /=$=h S0 |
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMIT NO., DATE:

TIME: AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
The above sarvice techniclan certifies that the Eystem was personally-inspected and found conditions to be as Indicated on this raport.
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Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
“BEFVIGE COMPANY rmmm [TaiE AN, (7]

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
1765 Drayton Road
Drayton, SC 26333

CUSTOMER
Chy W zw
Telephona ; StoreNo. .____

Owner or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

M

\\%

1. Al appllances properly coverad wicomraci nozzes e 20. Replacad fusa links

2. Duct and plenum coverad wicomact nozzies 21. Check travef of cable nuts/S-hooks

3. Check positioning of all nozzles, 22. Piping & conduit secursly bracksted

4, Syatamlmla!bdlnaccordancewIMFBULllsﬁng 23, Proper separation between fryers & fams
5. Hood/duct penatrations sealod w/weld or UL davica 24. Proper clearance-flama to fitera

6. Chack if saals Intact, evidencs of tampering 25. Exhaust fan in operating order

7. It sysiam has besn discharged, report same 28. AN Ritors in place

a. Pruauranaugalnpmparmngo(llgauged) 27, Fuel shut-off in on postiion

9. Chack cariridge weight [ applicable) 26. Marual & remota set/saals in place

10, Hydrostatic test dale

11. 8 ysar maintanance date

12. Inspact cylindar and mount

13. Oporato sysiem from ferminal link
14. Teat for propar operation lrom remote
18, Chack operation of roicro awitch

18. Chack operation of gas valve

29, Replace systems covers

30. Syelam oparationa! & ssals In place

31. Slave system operational

32. Clean cytinder & mount

33. Fan waming sign on hood

34, Pamnnnollns!n.nctedlnmmaloparaﬂonolsyuiam
35. Proper hand portabla axtinguishars

AARRAALARAALCARKA

PO AR

17. Clean nozzles 38. Partable extinguishers properly serviced

18. Propar nozzia covers in place 37. Service & Caertification tag on eystem

18. Check fuse Anks and claan NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW .
COMMENTS:

2/
L) Al
On this dale, this pre-angln{ered fire supprassion sysiem was Inspectad and operationally lested in accordance with the firs
supprassion system requiraments of NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and the manufacturer's manual with the resulls Indicatad abave.

/!
/e -

X y I ‘ -:.)-;2_ £ — i —_
DATE: TIME: AM_  PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

SERVICE TECHNICIAN P
Tha above sarvics technician certifies that the'systam was parsonally Inapacled and foind randitinne tn ha o Indinatad am fhie e



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

BEAVIGE COMPANY

R SEe x 7 T
m—— _—/. > A - pa—
A BEMG-ANMUML | RECHARC - M U PRENCVATION
NATIONAL FIRE PROFECTION i k=] i
1765 Road ey, Owf 0w
Draymn, 0293,33 TRRIRETOER — Py AODE. HpeT VT B ETBeL |
A —
BT RO e Ny B O LINDEN 802¢ VE BUZE SUNWVE
SR [FURE LINKG 0" £ | FUSELNKIAST'F. | PUISELAWGE i F ~ ORER
Name 5 ﬁ% B -3 i3
Address ’ / et )
i —— AT v DT RECARGEDAE |
GWMWNG_Z'P
3 MANAL AGFEREICE
Telephone StoreNo.
PAGE NUMBER: DRAWING NUMBER: o
Ownar of Manager
COOHING APPLIANGE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT
0o £
y

Al appllances propedycoverad w/

Dlict and planum covered Wicorrec! nozzies
Chack positioning of all nozz)ea.

System installad kn aceordance wiMFG UL listing
Hood/duct penetrations sealed wiweid or UL devics
Check it seals intaci, evidence of tamparing

I system has baen discharged, report same
Pressure gauge in proper rangs (if gauged,

9. Check cartridge weight'(lf applicabls)

10, Hydrestatic test date

11. 8 year maintenance dats

12. Inspect cylindar and mount

13. Operats systam from termjnal fink

14, Test for proper oparalion from remola

15, Check operation of micro ewitch

18. Chack oparation of gas valve

12. Clean nozzles

18. Propar nozzle covers In place

18. Check fuse Hnka and clean

PNBmAELM

COMMENTS:

20. Replacad fuss finks

21. Chack travel ol cable nuts/S-hooks
22_ Piping & condult securaly brackelad
23. Propar separation batween fryers & flame
24. Propaer clearance-fiame to fitars
26, Exhaust fan in operating order

28, Ali filters In place

27. Fual shut-off in on position

28. Manual & ramots sat/essls in place
29. Replaca syslems covers

3. System oparational & seals In placa
31. Siave sysiem operational

32. Clean cylinder & mount

33, Fan warming sign on hood

35. Propar hand portable extingulshers
38. Porlable exiingulshers properly serviced
37. Servica & Cartification lag on system

L BMRARARKAARNARR

34. Personnet instructed in manual operation of system

NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW -

NAAIRRLRRD R REAR RS

a
Al

Cn this date, this pre-englnearad fire suppression syslem was Inspected and operationaily tested in accordance with e fire
supprassion systam requirements of NFPA17 or 17A, 98 and the manufaciurer's manual with the results Indicated above,

.’
X A/E,%gi
SERVICE TECHNICIAN P NO.

The above servics technician ceriifies that the system was parsonally inspectsd and found

- — /
- L ! g 3 ! o ] S
!ﬁi ’E TIME: AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

nisTaiEITNS

conditions {o be as Indicated on this repart,



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

BEFVICE COMPANY A [ B ]
=l
=
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION — ]
1765 Drayton Road &6 Ow
Drayion, 5C 26343 |
o e o]
GTHER
i
Name M o
Address ﬁg%géé_%‘
f | TABT RECHAMGE DATE |
Chy ; APt
BRANUAL
Teiephone Stors No.
PAGE NUMBER? DANWING NUMBER; QATE
Ownar or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT
F LA
1. Allappliances propariy covered wicomecl nazzles = 20. Replaced usa Knks N
2. Duct and plenum coversd wicamact nozzies —, 21, Check trave] of cabls nuts/S-hooks —
3. Chack positioning of all nozzies. — 22, Piplng & condult sacurely bracketed el
4. Systam Instalied In accondance wMFG UL Eisting ———c 23. Proper separation betwean fryers & flame ol
5. Hoodiduct penetrations sealed wiwekl or UL device _——"" 24, Proper clearance-flame 1o fitars =
8, Check if saalp Intact, evidence of tampering —< 25, Exhalst fan In operating order 3=
7. It systsm has been discharged, report sams ez 28, All fiters in placa —
8. Preasure gauge, in proper range (If gauged) —_— 27. Fuel shut-off In on poshion ~ =
8. Chack carlridge weight (it appiicabie) —_—— 28. Manus! & remola set/saals In place e
10, Hydrostatic test date e 29. Replace systems covars —er
11. 8 yaar meintenance data —_— 30. Systam oparational & seals in place e’
12 Inspect cylindar end mount —— 31. Slave systes opsrational ——
13. Operale sysiem from terminal link —_—= 32. Clean cyfinder & mount —
14, Test for proper oparation from remola e 33. Fan waming aign on hoodt S
15. Chack Gperation of micro ewiich ———— 34. Parsonnel Instructed in manual operation of sysiam ey
18. Chack opsration of gas vaive —==—  35. Froper hand portable extinguishars 2 s
17. Clsan nozzles — 38. Portable extingulshars property servicad DR
18. Proper nozzie covera In place et 37. Service & Certification iag on system =
1B. Check fusa finka and clean — NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENGIES BELOW. - gt
COMMENTS:
J//)..A.O

On this date, this pra-englneerad HE sup‘{mshn;;atam was (ng
suppression syslem requirements of NFPA17 or 17A, 98 and the

pected and operatlonally lested in accordanca wilh the fire

manifacturer's manual with the resuils Indicated above.

X
SERVICE TECHNICIAN

The abave service technician cartifies that the system was personally Inspected and found

/

T NO,

=

— A

e
TIME: AM PM

~ CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
conditions Io be as Indicaiad on fitls report.



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

ik =
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ]
1765 Drayton Rosd Do)
Draylon, SC 28339 g
GER BREBAVE |
CUSTOMER 15
Nama X
Address
cny_,é%.? StatSC  2IP
Talephone Stors Na.
Owner or Manager

COOKING APPLIANCELORATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

T

]
[
bt

=
anplanaspmperlym‘hdwlcomnuzzlsa
Duct and planum covared wieorract nozzies
Chack positioning of all nozzies.
System [nstallad in accordancs wMFG UL Histing
Hood/duct penetrations sealed wiweld or UL davice
Chack i seals Intaot, ovidence of tampering
Il system has been discharged, report same
Pressure gauge In proper range (Il gauged)
. Check cartridge weight (Il applicable)
10. Hydrostatic lest date
11. 6 yeer mainienance dats
{2. tnspect cylindar and mount
13. Operate sysiem from tarminal nk
14, Tast or proper operatlon lrem remote
15. Chack operation of micro ewiich
18. Check oparation of gas valve
17. Clean nozzies
1B, Proper nazxla covers In place
18. Chack lusa Anks and claen

é

?51_;4./ /Q‘/ o

B
ST RECHAROE DATE |
DATE

20. Replacad fuse fnks —
21. Chack travel of cable nuls/5-hooks =
22, Piping & condult secursiy bracketed s
23. Proper ssparatioh batwean (ryers & flame —
24. Propar clearance-flame to fitars —
£6. Exhaust fan in oparating order —
28, All fittars In placs —_—
27. Fuel shut-off In on posilion gy
28, Manual & remots sel/seals in place —e
29. Replace sysiems covars iy
30, System oparational & saals in place ——r
31, Blava sysiem opamtional —m—
32. Clean cyindar & mount ——
33. Fan waming sign on hood o
34, Parsannel insiructed in manual aparmtion ol aystem
35, Proper hend partable extinguishers
38. Portabla extinguishals proparly serviced
37. Servica & Certification iag on sysiem

NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

mNBOADN -

VWAL AR RNCRARRARAR

COMMENTS:

yd
L0
On this date, this. prg-englrleamd fire suppression system was inspecled and operationaily tasted in accordance with e fire
supprassion syslem requiremenis of NFPA17 or 17A, 96 and the manufacturer's manusi with tha rasults indicated above,

“_AW /_“S:/Z 755 oA

SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMIT NO. DATE " TIME: AM  PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
The ebove eervica teohniclan certifles that the system was personally inspsoted and found condiions Io bs as Indicatad on this report.

DISTRIBUTOR



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

AL [TTH
BEMVICE COMPANY [GAECFSECE
=1 OE /%—@m
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION = ——]
17550!‘%““0“ v —SEERER ]
Drayton, SC 26333 o)
TOVE -3
FRELIG T | G | fBEuwaRTR | onEn
Name fnﬁaéfﬁ—'—_m_ LT suE
-/ /
Address - EEAL MR AT CE W BTk |
; s ZIP
[SiapHione Siore M. PAOE HUMBER: ORANING NUMBER: (]
Ownar or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT =
/014-—— %" -;/'//LZL’ ‘i 5
VAR A7 (:.:_77 W
Al gppilancas property covered wicomect nozzies —c” 20, Replaced fuse links
Duct end plenum covarad wicorrect nozzles 21. Chedk lravel ol cable nuts/S-hooks
Gheck positioping of il nozzles. 22, Piping & conduit securely brackated

System Instatied in sccordance wMFG UL Esting
Hood/duet penstrations sealed wiweld or UL davice
Chack ¥ seals kitact, avidence of lampering

If systsm has been dischargad, report same
Pressuma gauge in propar range (il gauged)
Check cartridge weight (If epplicabis)

10. Hydrostatic {est date

11. § year mainisnanca date

12, Inspect cyiinder and mount

13. Operatn sysiem from terminal fink

14. Teat for proper operation lrom remole

15. Chack operation of micro switch

18. Chack operation of gas valve

17, Clean nozzies

18, Proper nozzia covers in place

18. Chack fusa links and clsan

L0 o o ol

7
8.
9.

NANAARAN I AR

COMMENTS:

23, Propar separation between fryars & flame
24. Proper clesrance-flams to filters
25, Exhaust fan In oparating order
28. All fitars in place
27. Fuel shut-off in on position
28. Manual & remole sel/seals In place
29. Replaca systems covars
30. Syslem operational & seals In place
31. Slave system operational
32. Clean cylindsr & mount
33. Fan waming sign on hood
34, Personnel Instructed in manual oparation of syatem
35, Proper hand portabla axdinguishers
38. Portable extinguishars properly serviced
37. Service & Certlfication lag on systam
NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFIGIENCIES BELOW

I HAARRARRE AR

£l DAL

On this date, this pra-englnearﬁ fira suppresslon system was inspected and operationally tested In accordance with the fire
supprassion system requiraments of NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and the manuflacturer's manual with the resuits indlcated above.

{

X

37 /2

] 30

=

Py

SERVICE TECHNICIAN ERMIT NO. DATE:

T TIME

AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

The above earvice technician cerlifies that the system was personally inspected and found conditions to be as indlcatad on this raport.

DISTRIBUTOR



“Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
BERVICE GOWMPARY :

it
% Drayion, SC 29333

Chy < . O State____ 2P
e }—/
Telsphona 8lore No,
PAGE NULBER: DAAWING NULBER:
Owner or Manager

COOKING APPLIANGE LOGATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

e | Lo 7r//;/ XY P4 51%442%
é&l&-\/ W N dtad

Al appllancas properly eoverad wicorrect nozzles 20, Replaced (use links

Ouat and planum covared w/comect nozzies 21. Check travei of cable nuis/S-hooks

Check posttioning of ell nozzies. 22, Piging & condult securoly brackeled

Syslam Instaliad in accordance w/MFG UL Eisting 23. Proper separation batween Iryars & flame
Hood/duct panetrations ssaled w/weld or UL davice 24, Proper clearance-flame to filtare

Check Iheeals intact, svidence of tampsaring 25. Exhaust fan In oparating osder

it systam has been dischargad, rapart sama 28. Ali filters in place

Preasyre gauga in proper ranga (if gauged) 27, Fusl shut-off In on position

9. Chech cartridge weight (i applicabls) 28, Manual & remole sat/seals In place

10. Hydrosialic test date 29. Roplaca sysiams covers

11. 8 year maintenance date 30. Sysiam operalional & saals in place

12. inspact cylinder and mount 31, Slave aystem pperational

19, Operts sysism from tarminal link 32. Clean cyfinder & mount

14, Test for proper oparalion from remols 33, Fan waming sign on hood

15, Check opemlion of micro switch 34. Personnal Instrucied In manual oparation of systam
18. Chock operation of gas vehvg 38, Proper hand porlahie extinguishars

17. Clean nozzies 36. Fortabla extinguishars proporly serviced

18. Proper noxzie covers In placse 37, Barvics & Certification tag on system

18. Chack (usa links and clean NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

N sD N

NAVHENARRE A

LAV AR A I

COMMENTS:

On this date, $his pre-engineered fire supprassion syslem was inspecled and operallonally tested in accardance with the fire
supprassion system requiraments of NFPA17 or 17A, 96 and the manufacturer’s manual with the rasuits indicated above.

~

X { / 1 "f&— Q‘ w —-—/
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMITNO,  DATE: TIME:  AM FPM  GUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

The above service tachnician certifies that the.system was pereonally Inspected and found conditions 1o be as Indicated on this report.

DISTRIBUTOR

o~




Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

~ BERVICE COMPANY
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
1785 Draylon Road
20333

gyﬂ:gb '7*:‘;’ :
oty /""'l)/ Sl zp
Telephone Stom No.

Owner or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

I’J ggtad ﬁr/ "A/
[

4

[ ot |—

_—/:_—/7/5767/_[#/ P . +

Ali.appilancas properly coverad wicotrect nozzies
Dlct and plenum coverad wicomrect nozzes
Check positioning of all nozzles.
SyatsmhwhdhmraancuwIMFGULMng
Hood/duct penalrations sealed wiweld or UL device
Check it seats intact, evidence of tamparing

it sysiam has besn discharged, repart same
Preasure gaugs In propsr ranga (if gauged)

. Check cartridge walght (i appiicable)

10. Hydrostatic tast date

11. 8 year maintenance data

12 Inspect eylinder and mount

13. Operath systom from terminal iink

14, Test for propec operation trom remote

15, Chack cparation of micro awlich

18. Chack opsration of gas vatva

17, Clean nozdss

1B. Proper nozzla covers in place

18. Check fuse inks and clean

R

WA RARAARART G RAA

COMMENTS:

20, Replaced fuse links
21. Chack travel of cable nute/S-hooks
22 Piging & condull securaly bracketad
23. Proper separation batween fryers & flame
24. Proper cisamnce-flama to fiters
25. Exhaust [an In operating ordar
26, Al Miaa In placa
27. Fuel ghut-off in an position
28. Manual & remots sat/seals In placa
29. Replaca aystems covers
30. Sysiam operational & seals in place
31. Siava syatam operdtional
32, Claah cylindar & mount
33, Fan.waming sign on hood
34. Personnel instructed in manual oparation of sysiem
35. Proper hand portable extingulshers
36. Portabie extinguishars property serviced
7. Sarvice & Cartification tag on syslem
NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENGIES BELOW

I

LA S
e

On this date, this pre-engineeread fire suppression syslem was Inspecied and operationally {ested In accordancs with the fire
suppression system requireménts of NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and the manufacturer's manusl with the resulls indicated above.,

X Q‘ZI : / é"-{&.
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMIT NO, DATE:

The above service techniclan cerifies thal the sysiem wan personally inspected and found co

e} g

TIME: AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

DISTRIBUTOR

nditions to be as indicaled on this refiort



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

GCHICE COVRRINY [T 7 e T A:l./ L
- o !
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION © S
17650 Road ML“'“ T TR ]
Drayton, SC 28333 Q ﬁ’ 2 |
BLAVE AR
| AR LR ar £, S P 400" . LA LA SO0 . oo
A {
Name TP BT oRF Hicwe o =
TART TEST GATE LART RECHAROR BaTE |
CM_M Stale . ZIP
| WAL TUPEET S MANAL
Telsphone StoreNao, _______
* PROB MUMEBCR: DRAWMIQ NUMBER: DOE
Ovwmar or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT
V7P '7"//-,/ M/Z,'V
Lo R S 7N
1. Ali appliances properly covarad wlconactnozzh/ o 20, Fleplacad fuse Enka —
2. Duct and plenum coverad wicorrect nozziss s 21. Chack imavel of cable nuta/S-hooks ——
3. Check positioning of &kl nozzles. i 22, Piping & conduit securaly bracketsd =
4. System inatnlied In accordanca wMFG UL listing ~ __—— 23, Proper sepamtion batwaen iryers & flame —=
5, Hoot/duct penetrations sealed wiweld or UL davico  _e——- 24. Propor clearance-flama to filters ———
8. Chack Hf saals Intact, evidanca of tampering — 25. Exhaugt fan in operating ordar .
7. 1 syctem haa been discharged, report same e 28. All ffera In place ——
8. Preasurs gaugs in proper range (I gauged) S 27. Fuel shut-off In on position ——
9. Chack cariridge weight (If apphicable) "] 28, Manual & ramole sat/seals In placs —e—
10. Hydrostatio lesi date —_— 28. Replace sysiams covars —_
11. 8 year maintanance date e 30. System operational & seals In place —
12. Inspact cylindar und moum —— 31. Sluve system operational F—=
13. Operale gyslem from terminat ink —— 32. Clean cylinder & mount A0
14, Tast for proper operation from remote =" 33. Fan warning slgn on hood —_—
15. Check operation of micro awitch — 34. Pamsonnal Instructod In manue! operation of syatam N
18. Check oparation of gas vaive ——— 35, Proper hand partabia extinguishars ———
17. Cioan nozzles —— 38. Porlahle extinguishers properly servicad —m—
18, Proper nozzla covers In place —— 37, Service & Certification tag on system -
19. Check fuse links and claan A NOTE DISCREPANICES OF DEFICIENCIES BELOW  + _ e
COMMENTS:
/l
N0~

On this date, this pre-engineered fire sgb/presalon system was inspecied and operationally tested in accordancs with the fire
suppresslon syslem requiremenis of NEPA17 or 17A, 96 and the. manulacturer's manual with the resuits indicated abova.

X éh /
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMITNO.  DATE:

b-/r| 2o | L
TIME: AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

The ebove sarvice techniclan certifles that the systam was personally Inspectad and found conditions to be as Indicatad on this report.
DISTRIBUTOR



Pre-Engineered westaurant Fire. Suppression Systems Report

T BCRVICE COMPANY [ATEOF STt

.~} IUNAL FIRE PROTECTION
17650ra&bnﬂoad
Orayton, SC 20333

THE

Fiae [T

Ovwner or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFTTO RIGHT

N
\
N

il

/7 227 n
474 A na g

|

Al appllances property covared wicormect nazzius

1,

2. Duat and plenum covered wicorrect norzies 21. Chacit travel of cabls nuts/S-hooks

3. Check pesitioning of all nax2les, 22. Piping & condult securely brackated

4. Sysiam installad In accordance w/MFG UL Ksting 23, Proper separatioh between fryers & flame
5, Hood/duct penatralions seelad wiweld.or UL device 24, Propar clsarance-flame to fillers

6. Chack it seals intact, ayldenca of tampering 25, Exhaust fan in operating ondar

7. i systam has been discharged, report same 26. All fiters In place

a

Pressure gauge in proper ranga (If gauged)

. Chack cariridge weight {If appiicabla)
10. Hydrostatic test dale

11. 8 ysar maintanance date

12 Inspect cylinder and mount

13. Operate system from terminal Hrk
14. Test for proper oparation from memole
15, Check oparation of micro swiich

18. Chack operatton of gas valve

17. Clean nozzies

18. Proper nozzla covem in place

18. Check fuse inks and clean

OV NBAL R ERARANRAR

COMMENTS:

20. Repiaced fuse finks

27. Fuel shul-off In on posltion
28. Manusl & remale setseals In place
28. Repface systems covers
30. Bysism operdtional & seals In placa
31. Slave sysiern operationai
82. Clean cylindar & mount
33. Fan wamning sign on hood
34. Personna| instructed In menual operaton of sysism
33. Proper hand portabls extinguishers
36. Portable axtinguishers propery servicad
d7. Servica & Certification lag on system

NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW . S

LENEALLRARRRRL KD

=,
ALD

On this date, this pre-engineered fire suppression System was inspected and operationally tested in accordance with tfie fire
suppression system requirements o NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and ths manufaclurer's manual with tha results indicated above,

-

T

7 .
X » f}/ A
e e e

PERMITNG, DATE  TIME

The ebove sarvica tachniclan certifies that the system was personally inspected and found cond

DISTRIBUTOR

AM  PM

CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

iﬂonstobsaalndicatadonthismport.



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report s
o

w
| Cxes-  Owo

T GEAVICE GOMPANY

Nmnmnnm%ecnow
8 Draylon Rd.
Drayton, SC 29333

[GATS OF GEACE

.
o

cny_%‘_—l— Stalesc __ Zif

Telophone b
Ownar or Manager

v ol AP S Lfe

StorgNe. |

COOKING APPLIANCE LOGATIONS: LEFTTO RIGHT

-
.

;
|
|

All appllances proparly covarad wicormect nozzles

20, Raplaced fuse inks

2. Duot and plenum covered w/comitt nozzies 21, Check travel of cable nuts/S-hooks
3, Chack positioning ol all nozzles. 22, Piping & condult socurely bracketed

4, Sysism Inatakiad kn accordance wMFG UL Hsting 23. Proper separatiof batween fryers & Name
5. Hood/duct panetreitions seated wiweld or UL device 24. Proper cloarance-flama fo fiiters

8. Check ! seala Infact, evidence of tampering 25. Exhaust fan in operaling order

7. | systam has bben discharged, report same 26. All iters In.place

8. Prassurae.gatige in proper range (Il gauged) 27. Fusi shut-off In on posttion

8. Check cariridge welght {If epplicabla) 28. Manual & remole set/seals In place

10. Hydrostatic tast data 29. Replace sysiams covers

11. 8 ysar mainienanca dais

12. Inspec| eyfindar and mount

13. Oparates system from terminal fink
14, Test for propér operation from remota
18. Check operation of micro switch

18. Check oparation of gaa vaiva

17. Clean nozzins

18, Proper nozzle covers in placa
1&mmm#rndman

COMMENTS:

NARKAGAKRGK A AR

30. System opemional & seals In place
231, Slave sysiem operational
32. Clean cylinder & mount
33. Fan wamning aign on hood
34. Personnel instructed In manual operation of systsm
35. Proper hand portable extinguishers
38, Portable extinguishars properly servicad
37. Sarvice & Cartification tag on systam
NOTE DISCREPANIGES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

MACTCRRARLARIELD

e

Cn this date, this pra-englneera‘a fire suppression systam was ins
suppression system requirements of NFPA1T or 17A, 96 and the

Pected and operationally iesled In accardance with the fire
manufaclurer's manual with the results indicated above,

& oy

T

X ;_Oﬂ/ {:k._/z.'-
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMITNG.  DATE:

The above sarvice technician certifies that Ihe syslem was:personafy Inspacted a

TIME: AM  PM

CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
nd found conditions to be as Indicaled on this reporl.



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
" SEFVICE COMPARY : TR AN, TR

-
-

NATIONAL FiRE PROTECTION
8 Drayton Rd,
Drayton, SC 29333

Telaphona Store Nao.

Ownar or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE s LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

7/ =

All applences properly covered wicomect nozzies. =~ ———" 20. Replaced fusa finks

1. e
2 Ducl and plenum covered wicoratt nozzias ——a 21. Gheck travel of cabla nuts/S-hooks om—
3, Check positioning of all nozzles. ———" 22, Piping & condukt securely brackated T
4. Systam installed In accordance wMFG UL Usting =" 23, Proper separation betwaen fryars & flama —
5. Hoodiduct penairations sealed wiweld or UL devics  ___— 24; Proper clsarance-flame io fillars —
8. Check if saale Intact, evidenaa of tamparing —=="" 25.'Exhausi fan In operating order e
7. it sysiam has been discharged, report same _"‘.'./ 26. Alifiters In place ——
8. Pressurs gaugs in proper range {If gauged) P 27, Fual shiut-off In on poeltion —
8. Chack cartridge welight (if appiicable) =" 28. Manual & remats seVseals In place J—
t0. Hydrostatic teat date —a=="" 25. Replacs sysiems covers =i
11. & year maintenence datle T 30. Systam operational & seals In place e
12. Inspect cyiinder and mount == 3. Slavs system operaticnal ——
13. Operata systam from tarminal link ——e="" 32 Claan cylinder & mount i
14, Test for proper oparation from remota —=—__  33. Fan waming sign on hood e
15, Check oparation of micr swilch —~_ " 34. Parsonnal instructed In manual operation of system A=
18, Check oparation of gas vaive e 35. Proper hand portable axtinguishery e
17. Clsan nozzies —_— 38. Fortabla extinguishars properly sarviced ———
18. Proper nozxle covers in place =" 3. Service & Cartification lag on aystem ==
19. Chack fusa links and clean e ENOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENGIES BELOW . ____
COMMENTS:
rd
y/4 L3=
S S AT

On this date, this pre-angineerad fire suppression system was Inspacted and operaticnally tested in accordance with the fire
supprassion system requirements of NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and the manufacturer's manual with the results indicated above.

X ds%é /Y- 2| £ 3, l:
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMIT NO. DATE: TIME:

AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
The above servica techniclan certifies mnlmasyslemmpamnally!nspectadandfoundoondmona to be as indicated on this report.




Pre-Englneered Rastaurant Fire Suppressuon Systems Report

S 1 —— L LS

PENCRATION

[T%- -3

m%mmm m [

Y CHIDARCAL

gm

O S:% BLAWH |
aER |

@Wm@g_wﬁ' by o
: ﬂrmé/@ s S =i i lmmm
Chy g% 8 < ar 1k

Stora No.
PADE WULIAER DRAWANG MUMDER: _oax
Owner or Manager
COOKING APPLIANGE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT.
_,,?EZ;,f,r Pt & e S'Jq_.._‘;.,r %éé_ﬁ,
1 3
1, Al appiiances properly covered wicorrect nozzies 20. Replaced fush finks e
2, Dudt and plenum covered wigomoct nozzies b1. Chack travel ol cable nute/S-hooka L
S Chack positioning of el nozzles. 22, Piping & conduit sacurely bracketed ."—
4. Systam instslled in accordance WMFG UL ksting 23. Propér separation between lryers & Hama fa=ta
5 Hoodiuct poneirations sezlad wiysid or UL device 24, Proger cleeranca-flame to fiters [.._....
8. Checic seels Intact evidenca of tamparing e 25. Exhaust fan in operating ordar f
7. |f system has been discharged, report sama 26. Al filtars In place 1(_
8. Prassgmmhprupurrange{llgaugud) ﬂ.?uﬂshncﬁlnonposlﬂm EEETE
8. Checi wlridga walght (i apgiicable) 28. Manuat & remola set/saals In place PN
10. I-iydmshﬂcusl daln 29. Replaca sysiems covers B
1. 6 yaar maiiitenance data 30. Systsm opermtional &1seals in place Spebr
12. Inspect cytndar and:mount 31. Slave syslem oparational 14 s
13. Operate system from terminal-lifk AL 32, Clean cylfrdar & mount ok LT
14. Test for propar cparation from famote 33. Fan waming ign on hood e B
15 chadtqamﬂmofrrﬂcmswlbh 2 oed e 34. Personnal instructad In manual-operation of syslam [ L
18. Chack opem_ﬂoﬂhl gas valve o 1 35, Proper hand poriable axtinguishers H
17. Claan nozzies - g A 36. Portable extingtdshars properly serviced i
18. Proper nazzie covers in place “alf 7. Sarvice & Cartification tag on system &R
9. Chack fuse links and clean S fr NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW 1.....

COMMENTS:

-

I,.‘ ; C’ érﬁa_gé s IE /4 / LA
ST T A S

On lhlsndate this pra-englnaered fire suppression systam was. Inspected and sfi?ararlgnaliy tested in sccordance with the fira
suppraasion system requirements ot NFPA17 or 17A 86and the menufacturer’s manual with the resulls indicated above.

-

X /—0 ~ &Y 1;" i S 4P I Rt
SERVICE TECHNICIAN PERMITND DATE: TIME: AM PM  CUSTOMER'S'AUTHORIZED AGENT
The:above service tachnician cortiftes that the system was personilty inspetled and found conditions io ba as indicated on this report,

THSTRIBUTOR
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Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

~ EEFVICE GOMIANY [GATE OF SaFvicE ""‘l'_;lv e TR . SEn
e = - 1
g’ﬁﬁlﬁh‘ IMEMCWATION
| [ e S | =
TIONAL FRE Or— B
Dfaytn}'SC 29533 I S
1 SUE ELVE CYLINDER S0 BLWE
’.....a.._ﬁ AREUNS R GRA
"““‘@W - [FosrET HiEE w S
Addreszs {&‘;. g;- - ;'r s —_ [
- : T AT VRS A& RECHAGE BRE
WM?-%LHA State._ S 21P
Pes CRGFAGTURENS WAL REFEAEEE
Telsphone : StoraNo. ___.
PADE NUIADER: DRAWING NUMOER! DATE
Owner or Manager
COCKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT 2y e
e L.-'::;'S{_'{g B4 f'i‘_‘;?r S et A .-Ji?f’f,* S
L 1L S, ) Sk
1. Al appances properly covered wicormect nozzies ji_‘ 20. Reptaced luss links
2 D and plenum coverad wicorrect nozzies 21, Ghack bravel of cuble muls/S-hocks
3. Check positioning of all nozzles. o B 22. Piping & conduit securaly brackated
4. System instaYled in accordance wiMFG UL llsting t 23, Propar separalion between fryars & lame
5. Mookt panatrations saaled wiwsld orti2 device 24. Proper claarance-llams to lters
& Ohecielf seals imact, avidence of tamparing =it 25, Exhaust fan in opamalting ondar
7. i systam has boan discharged, rsport same ! 26. All fliers In place
8. Pressure gauge in propor ranga (i galiged) 27. Fusl shut-off in on posttion

. Chack carlridpe weight (If applicabls)
10. Hydrostatic last date

1. Gg‘wnmhhmﬂm dale

12 Inspect cylinder and mount

18. Operate systemfrom tarminal link
14. Test for proper aperation fom remola
15, Check bperation of micro swilch

16. Check operetion of gas valve

17. Clean pozzies

18. Proper pozzie covers In place

19. Chack fusa links-and clean

COMMENTS:

26. Manual & remota sal/ssals In place

20. Rep'ace systems covors

30. Systam oparatiorial & saals in place

31. Stave systam operational

82, Clean éylindar & inount.

33. Fan warning sign on hood

34, Personnel instructed in mahual oparation of syslem /

35. Propor hand portable extinguishers [
|
g

TTTTTTITTIITTTY

36. Porlabla extinguishers propsily serviced
37. Servics & Cartification i2g on sysiam
NCOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENGIES BELOW |

LT

SEREEnrry

-
o

SANRY
Nfov<

L_ﬁﬂ;{i{a ‘;n‘“ -\r;- e --)"r.

- o~
_;"1/4:]..;‘!‘&;' r.-'ll:ilLr:;'(JF" B

Oh thi;dala. this pre-engineeread fire suppression.systam was |
suppression syslem requirementh of NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and th

nspeocted and operationally tested in accordance with the fire
e manufacturer’s manual with the resulls indicated sbave.

X

e

I_’ERWNC). DATE:
et luat tha Ut B3

e

TME.  AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZEDAGENT

parsonally lnspesled and ind condilons to be as ndioated on this report.
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Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

"___ESF.'EE'_MY s =] Msm%m;;_h;;” = 'rmi g?‘ = l o L
Wﬁ%/_'_w‘"lum““l £ ;ﬁ's:,a./u“rsni" ' i RETON ]
e L S e D

4

7 17.9:‘.%' am"”"

Oreyton, ;z é_*';}%%f A e
20338 G i L’jmﬁ}h;azuﬁ“ CHNOER LR TAVE

Ownar or Manages
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

7;/"({ “frffﬁré{-' 74 _5.’:2;.:_:1'.-5:.._,“ ; e D vl

e s
7 7

B SRy S8 L Wiy B £ My O T i i i
All eppliances properly coverad w/correct nozzies 20, Replaced fuse Hrks
Duct and;plenum coverad wicoract noxzles 21. Check iravel of cable nuts/S-hooks
Chieciypasitioning of sil nozzies. 22. Piping & conduit secursaly brackoted
Sysinm instalied In accordance WMFG LA, listing 23. Proper separaiion betwoen fiyom & flams
Hootiduct penatrations sealed wiveld or UL devica 24. Proper ceamnce-flame to flters
Check I seals ffitact, evidenca of tampering 25, Exhaust fan in operating order
If system has bean discharged, report same 28: Al fitters in place
Pressure gauga in proper range {if gauged) 27, Fuel shut-clf in on positiocn
ChecR cariridga weight (If epplicabls) 28. Manual & remote set/ssals In placa
10, Hydrostalic tas) data

29. Replace gystoms covers
11. & year mainienance date 30, Systén operatianai & seals in place
12. Inspoct cylinder and mount 31. Slave systam openational
13. Operats sysiem from terminat lirtk 32 Cloan cyfincier & mount
14, Tes! for proper operation from remole

33. Ean warning sign on hood
15. Check oparation of enicro swilch a4. Personpel instructed i manlel oparation of system
18. Check operafion af gas valvs

35. Proper hand partable extinguishars
17. Clean nozzies 36. Poriabla extinguishers propariy sarvicsd
18. Proper nozzié covars in place 37. Sarvice & Cartification tag on sysiem
18. Check-fuse lirks and clean NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

2y
i
i
|
|
|
]\
i

1
|

WP @

COMMENTS: \.

!

-~— — - r———

,?f j?ﬁg_",..— ﬂ‘ac‘:{r-rm*?[ ‘_:'...:,'._.p-'-,-'
j{/?r £ 4—%—/——/{,.}" i“:;“—f : £
On thiis date, this pre-anginesred fire slippression system was Inspacfs and op‘gfalfonaliy tested In accordence with te fire

suppression system requirements of NFPA17 or 17A, 96 and the manufaclurar's manuai with the resuils Indicated above.

x 7 o (T
Rk Ay —DRE

SERVICE TECHNICIAN ~ PERMIT NC. DATE: TIME: AM  FM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHGRIZED AGENT
The abave sérvice technician certities that the system was persdnally inspected and found conditions to be as Indisated on this rapost.

T,
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2,
g 1




Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire

Suppression Systems Report

SRt T BT _ e | Tl
“—EEFICE COMPANT TR "ﬁﬁmf L W~ ala L Pl
e T RETARE FATALLA 10 Wﬁﬁﬂ_‘
.'.-ll'"'-r'-rr.- S v eva—
LOCATRN OF RESTEN CTuhniR mu“tjm
S g Qe O
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION T DR, |
11.’86&-@1&“
’) Drayton, SC 20333 SRR I
o |
L
deme ’Z& ‘j 2. 2:25 L "ﬁ&ﬁﬂ A e =1
= = P N B :
Addfass (o 4‘”(‘2" e ‘J —ERK i “DETREOOAIOATE |
uw%,;e@? State _ﬁtﬁ" st =
: TAANAIF M TUREITS MANUAL
‘felaphone Slore No. B . om -
Owner or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOGATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT
o 46? P /O!} e {:_Or;_rz.;
"?':7; t S //_,,/( Y 1 /é'.’,-zs/[ﬁ Afﬁ‘igfv
1. Al sppharices proporfy covered wicorrect nozzies 20. Replaced fuse links =l
2. Ductand planum coverad w/comact nozzles 2 21, Check travel of cable nuts/S-hooks _Jr
3. Chack postioning of s nozzies. {ET 23, Piping & Eondull socurely bracketed 1
4. Syster Instalied i accordance w/MFG UL Rsting o V52 23, Proper separation betwsen Irybrs & flame [
5. Hoodidutt pendirations ssaled wiweld or UL gavica __\.‘ 24. Propar clasrance-flame 1o filters LEE
8. Check i sssiaintact, avidenca of tamporing BT 25. Exhaust fan i opaating order Sl
7. Iisystai has bean discharged, raporl seme B 26. Al fiters In placo JELE
8. Preagure gauge In propet range (i gauged) 27, Euel shul-off In on position et
9. Checkcartridge weight (It appiicabls) I 28, Manugl & remota sel/sealsin placa B L
10. Hydsostatic test dale IL_: 29, Roplace syslems covers Ll
11. 6 yoor malnianance date 30. Syslem oporational & gaala in place a ]
12. inspect cylindsr and mount - ] 31, Slava systam operational PR
13, Operate sysiam from terminal link ] 3. Clean cyltnder & maunt i
14. Test for r operation from remols 3. Fan warning sign on hood ]
15. Ohack operalion of micro switch : 34. Parsonnal instruciad In manual oparetion of sysiem 1
18, Chack operatian of gas valve a5. Proper hand portable extinguishers it
17..Clean nozzies 38. Portable extinguishars properly sorviced o A
18. Propernazzie covers In place i a7. Servica K Certification tag on system pd B
19; Check fuse knks and clean L NOTE DISCREFANICES OR DEFICIENGIES BELOW
COMMENTS: ! . s ;
L___< o 2o %; ﬁi g“é fﬂﬂ,ﬂ
> ol = B

‘ /zi“dj.,f =

AL L

1
§
L]

On this dale: this pre-engineered fire suppresston syslem was lmp&t&d—and opemﬂonélly testad In accordance with the fire
suppressioh systam requilrements of NFPA17 or 17A, 96 and the manufacturer's manual with the resuits indicaled above.

o ‘_-f.. .ﬂr"ﬁ
XAy A 11/1,4 A S A = T e .
SERVICE TECHNICIAN *  PEHMIT NO. OATE:  ~ TIME: AM FM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

The above sarvice iachnician certifies thal the system Was porsenally inspected and foisnd conditions to bs as indicaled on this rap'é“rls

L P g e b



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report

o

BEAVIOE COMPANT e T AN P
S O L5D = &
AU “mlwﬂ RO LW Tn
| UOGATION OF BYETEUCYUNDGRT = e U O i e |
HA'U%HRE-ERUIEGIIDN L v [Iwo
1 W‘% ‘m/ L B A T
25 st A e — -
A BRE 7 SLAVE T CTUMCEA IR BLAVE
ain muu::rt 5m£m&r?"t'ﬁﬁsmmﬂ OTHEA
oSt Mo b D2 Sl f e | e e -
e g et ead | |2 .
i GERIAL HIMGER LAST HYOPG TET LAET PECHANGE DR E
Chy £ L zp 1
& (ERRAPAE TORESTS WAL =]
Tolephone StoreNo,
PAGE NULIBER: __Mmmun i OITE
Owner or Manager
COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT £
Repe T S /) e

M appllances propary covered w/comact nozzies
Duct and plerum covered wicomact nozzies -
Chack positioning of ell nozzés \f
Sysien Instalied in accordance wMFG UL Eating
Hood/duct penstrations ssajed wiweld or UL device
Chaciclf saals Intdct, avidance of tarnpering

If system has boen dischargad, raport sama
Pressure gauge in proper range (If gauged)

. Chackc carfiidge weight {If appiicable)

0. Hydrostatic lest date

11. 8 ysar msinisnance dale

12. Inspact cyiindar and mount

13. Operala systsn from terminal Ank

14. Test for propar operation from ramole

15. Check operafion of mior switch

16. Gheck oparalion of gas valve

17. Clean nozzies

184 Proper nozzle coven in place

18. Check fuse Iinks and clean

K
Y

|

e

OR s N =
|
|

T

COMMENTS: __

20. Repiaced fisa links
21, Check iravei of cable nuts/S-hooks
22, Piping & condult sacurely brackatad
23. Proper sepamtion bolWeen Irjars & lame
24. Propar clegrance-flame 1offitare
25, Exhaust fan in operating order
28. Al ithers In place
27. Fuel shut-oli in ofposilion
28. Manuz! & remots sal/sdals [n-place
29. Raplace syslems coveqs™
30. Systom operatiopal & seals i placa
31. Siava system operational
32. Clean cyilnder & maunt
-33. Fan waming sign on hood
34. Personnei Instructsd jn menua! operation of system
$5. Proper hand portabla exlinguishars
35. Portabla extinguishers p&p_grly sarylcad
7. Sarvice & Cariification tag oh sysiam
NOTE DISCREPANICES OR.DEFICIENCIES BELOW

[

On Jhis date, this pre-engineerad fire supprassiun system was Inspected and opa stionall

suppression system requirements of NFPA17 7 or 17A, 96 and the manuacturer's manuarwﬂh the resilits indicated abiove.

L ; :f}c:,f ¥ KHE- P

LR ol
-"‘EJ

[

£

SERVICE TECHNICIAN PEAMIT NO,

DATE:

TIME: AM FM

CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AQENT

The above service techiilcian cartifles thal the system was personaily inspeched and found cpndill?&ns to be as indicaled o this report.

BISTRIBUTOR



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Su pregsion Systems Report

= = BERVICE COMPANY =] = ‘IT'MF_ /;2‘“"} o ryd ﬂ
NECHARGE . RLLATYON FERCNVATION
- v _._M...—_._._u--.-l-’—- et
HATOMAL PROTECTION / S 0w
ﬂ'ﬂﬁ%w R TR e A T T
Drayton, SC 28333 DS i =2
DGR Ik SAE TYIRG M SiZE St
HRECW® @7 | FUSE LNl e F, oA |
EUSTOMER
Nama tﬂhé “':“,C"" i =2 -5‘.5"/"’"'/5* ELECTiD l ] gar
Fald »
Pf?‘?‘"""f-‘-’g‘}n").‘:g ,.-d_.;,..q- T TAST Mo TRy ATE T e T
. state S 2P ‘
S AFALTURERE WU REFERENCE
Siore No MOE MMBER: DAAWING JUMBER. DATE _
Ownét of Manager '
COOKING APPLIANGE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT e T e el L T SO R s
¥ :
: e 7/ _5_(,//{{7

o

e S

AY applarices'proparly covered w/correct nozzies
Dtict and planium covered w/correct pozzies
Choclrpotitioning of sli nqzzles.

Systam installed In accordance w/MFG UL Ksting
Hood/duct penatraiions saaled wiweld or UL device
Chack} saals Intact, evidance of tlampering

If systam has been dischargad, raport same
Pressure gauge in proper range (If gauged)

. Check cartridga weight (Hf appiicable)

10. Hydrastatic lest data

11. 8 year maintanancs data

12 inspect cylinder and mount

13. Operats syslem from iannlnlajllnk

14. Test for propar operation from ramate

15. Chack operalion of micro switch

16: Chack opamtion ol gas valve

17. Ciean nozzias

18. Proper nozzle covers In place

18. Chack fuse inks and clean

pNppe©0p

L LTI

COMMENTS:

20. Replaced fuss links
21. Check travel of cable nute/S-hooks
22. Piping & condult securaly bracketad
23, Propar separation bolween fryers & flame
24, Propar daarance-llame to fillers
25. Exhaust fan i oparating order
28, All lilters ln place
27. Fust shut-off in on position
28. Manuail & remole sef/seals in plate
29. Replace sysiams covers.
30. System operational & seals in plece
31. Slave sysiem operational
32 Clean cyfindar & maount
33. Fan warning sign on hood
34. Parsonnel instruciad in manual operation of system
35. Propar hand poriable extingulshers
3B. Fortabie extinguishers propdrly servicad
37. Service & Coartification tag on system
NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

TP TN

S AR

1

AL
/A

e -
Ty

7

|

Qn this date, lhis pfe-engineered fire suppression system was Inspected and operatlonally tested in accordanca with tha fire
suppression system requiremants of NFPA17 or 17A, 96 and the manufacturer's manual with the resuits indicated above.

X AL, gj}.— /2
a . S—— R i, e i - LAE- Dl i
SERVIOE TECHNICIAN PERMIT NC. DATE: TIME:

P

AM  PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

Tha.abave sarvice techniclan certifies that the sysien was parsonally inspected and found-congiions to be as inditated on this'report,
QISTRIBYTOR



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppressic;n Systems Report
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Telophone BioreNo.
PADE HUMBER: DARAVING NUMBER: S o
Ownaer or Managér
COOKING APPLIANGE LOCATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT

Roodduct

BONON AP

AY appitinceh properly covered wicorrect nozzies
Dict and plerim coverad Weomect nozzles e
Cheack posttioning of all nozzlas. L

System Instaied i1 accordance wMIFG UL listing
sealed wiweid or UL davica |
ChaclcH! gaals Intaot; avidence of tempering
1 system has'been discharged, raport same
Prebsure gatige in proper range (H gauged)
Chaclc cartridga weight {if applicabie)

11: Hydrostalicrest date

11. 8 yaar mainianancas dats

12. [nspacteyfindes and mourt

13. Operala-system from terminal fink

14. Tasl for proper dpavation from remote

15, Check aparation of micro swiich
18. Chack oparation of gas vaive
17. Clean nozzles

18. Proper nazzle oovers ln place
19. Chetk fuss énks and clean

COMMENTS:

,,uLﬁbgmv

20. Raplaced fuse links

21, Chack traval of cable nuta/S-hooka
22. Piping & copduit sacurely bracketed
23. Proper separstion betwoen Iryers & flame
24. Proper clearancs-flams lo fiters
25. Exhaust'fan in opsmting order

26. All filters In place

27. Fue! shut-off In on positian

28, Manual & remotersat/seals in place
29. Replace syslems covers

30. Systam ogarational & seals in piat:a
1. Stave sysiem operational

32. Claan cyfinder & mount

83. Fan warning saign on hood

4. Personnal Instrucied In mapual oparation of syslem

35. Proper hand portable extinguishers
36. Portable extingulshers properly sarviced
37. Sevvice & Cerlification tag on system

NOTE DISCREFANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

TP TR

Y AR

ﬁ/

On this data, this pre-engineerad fire supprassion systam was lnspacted and oparalionally les!ed in accordance with the fire
suppraasien system requirements of NFPA17 or 17A, 86 and the manufacturer's manual with-the results indicated abova.
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SERVICE TECRNIGIAN 7 “ AT NO:

DATE:

TMES ~ AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

The sbove saryice lechniclan cerlifies that the systeim was personally Inspected and found condiions to be asinticated on this report.
DISTHIBUTOR



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
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™ | PAGE NULBER: & DAAWING HUMSER b 2L DATE .. Sy A |
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f.-:{?f"w‘ (LS et AL P A
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1. Al eppliances properly covered wicomact nozzles g o20. Replaced lisa links (LT
2. Duct and pighum covered wioomrect nazzies A o 21. Chack travel of cable msts/S-hodks L.
9. Chack pasitioning of all nozzies. i 22 Piping & condult securely brathated 2
4. Syswm installed in accordance wWMFG UL Ksling t 23. Propas separation batwaen iryers & lame =
5. 'Hood/duct penatrations sasled wiwekd o UL device 24, Propar daatamia-uama 1o fiters o
B. Check flssals Intact, evidence of tampering f_ 25. Exhaust fan In Gperating order o
7. ll:ystemlmsbeand:’sdmgud,mporlsame A 26. All fittord in place T
8. Prassuta gaugs in proper ranga (f gauged) 37, Fuel shul-off in on position MEE
8. Checiscastidgs Vaigtit (il appicable) 28, Manual & remate sevssels In place AR
10. Hydrostatic tes! date 29. Ropiace sysiems covers ._J__
1. 6 year malntanance date 30, System operational & seals in place Zof Ll
12. inspect cyiindar and mount 31{. Stava system gperational ndp s
13. Oparate system Irom tarminal Kok 32. Clsen cylindar & mount o i
14, Test jor proper operation from remote 39, Fan waming sign on hood 5 R
15. Check pperation of micro swilsh FERE 34, Parsoanel instructed n manual operation ol system fa
18. Cheack operation of gas valve il 35. Proper hand poriabla extinguishers JaE=sy
17. Clean nozzjes e a8, Porlable ektinguishers properly sesvicad f s
18. Proper nozzie cavers in place i | 37. Servica & Certlfication tag on system ; ol
19, Checll fusa Enks and clsan et k NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW |

COMMENTS: ..

7 T
7 A | r : : -
'f:l:;:-'; A ?‘ 'g':"-lr .-1-4‘1._-: M ?:‘I-"ff{.f LA:' P .{‘; Fa

[

¥
7; - ﬂ“‘f"/-}‘ffd::_{/-—fﬂ" /J{{lﬂy? u‘.rfﬁ "’;1""-_’.; oy

On this dat@, this pre-enginesrsed fire suppﬂss!un”;;stam was inspected ancﬁperatlunal-ly tested in accordance with the fire
suppression system requirements of NFPA17 ar 17A, 96 and the manufacturer's manual with the resiits indicated abave,

-

4

—SEFVICE TECHNICIAN FERMITNO.  DATE: TIME:  AM PM CUSTONEN'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
The above service teghniclan certifles thalthe system was parsanally Inspected and found condltons lo-be as indicatad on this reporl.
MHUYRBUTOR



Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppressmn Systems Report
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20. Replaced fusa bnks T‘ o
21. Check trayel of cable nuls/S-hooks e

. All'appiiances propaerly covered wicomect nozzies ]
Duet and plinum covsred wicomact nozzies _—_p
. Ghack posiboning of all noxzles. 22. Piping & conduit securely bracketed k LR
L. |
=

1

2.

3

4, Systam insialiod in accordance WMFQ UL fsting 23, Proper separation batween iryers & flame
5.

[

T

Hood/duol penetrations sealed wiweld or UL davica 24. Proper cloarence-Hama (o fillors Jraen
. Chadk If saals Ininit, evidenca ol tamparing 25. Exhaus ian in opsmiing ondor AT
. If system has been discharged, rapart same ; 26. All filtars ¥ placa =
8. Prassure gauge in proper range {if gauged) = =d 27. Fuel shut-off In on position 182
8, Chack osriridge waight (If appiicabls) ,_:]: 28. Manue! & remote sel/seals in place i
10, Hydrostatic lest date A B 29. Raplace sysisms covers 20
11. 8 year maintsnance date P | 30. Syslem opemtional & seals in place Sfati
12.-Inspect cylindar and mouni 25 31. Stave systenroparational 2
43, Operatn system from tarmjnal Hrk. e I 32 Clsan cytinder & mount et
14, Tast for proper oparation from remate it 33, Fan waming sign on hood i
15, Ohack cparation of micro swiich et | 34. Personnel instruated In manual opemtion of system ] f s
16. Chuck operation of gk valve t: 35, Proper hand poriable extinguighens o ey
17. Clean nozzles A I 36. Portable extinguishers proparly serviced Y *
18. Propsnnazzia covérs In place il ) a7. Barvice & Certification tag on sysiem aF
5] s

10, Chack fusa inks and clean pro il NOTE DISCREPANICES OA DEFICIENCIES BELOW
f
|

COMMENTS:; 5

_.(‘2 A/n ety 12 2 ;a¢ % # §5‘:. Py
J T 7 IR g P =
i Pras i

e fap
On this dats, this pre-eng?r@md’ﬁ'm’fuﬁ’ﬁmsm wad HpEtted afl off:L] rémally tesled In accordange wilh the fire
suppression system requiraments of NFPA17 or 17A, 88 and tha manufac.mrar‘s nuai with the resulls indicated above.

: o B L

SERVICE TEGHNICIAN | WITNG.  DATE: TIME AM  PM  CUSTOMERS AUTHORIZED AGENT
The above service tachnician certifies thatthe system was personaly Inspected and found conditions (o ba as Indicated on this repart.

LRTRIBUTOR
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Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
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10. Hydroststic (os! date

1.8 ysar malntenance date

12. inspect ylindar and mount

13. Operuto system from leeminal link

14, Tosl for propet opdration {fom remote

15, Chéclcoparation of mioro switgh
18. Check oparation of gas valve

17. Clsan noxzies

186. Propar nozzle covers In place

All agpifances proparly covered wicorrect nazzles A 08

Duct and p{e@_n!ﬂ covarad w/correct nozzias

Ghatk politidning of all nozzles.

Eyslam Insialied inaccordanca w/MFG UL listing
panatrations saaled wiweld or UL davica

Theck i seals inlact, evidanca af tampeting

B system has baon dischargod, report aame

Pressura gauge In proper ranga (If pauged)

. Check cariridga weight (Il eppticabla)

20, Replacet fuse Hnks
21. Chack travel of cabla nutd/S-haoks

22, Piping & condLit securaly brackatsd

23, Piopar saparation batween fryers & flama
24. Propar claaranca-tizma to filters

25. Exhaust ien in operating order

28. Al {iiters In place

27. Fual shul-ofl in on position
28, Manusi & remots sat/seals In place

29. Replacé sysiems covers

30. System opamtionai & saals In place

31. Slave systam cparational
32. Clean cylindar & mount

33, Fan warning sign on hood

34, Parsonns! inalructed in manual operalion of #ysiem

35. Proper hand portebis extinguishars
36. Porlahie exlinguishers properly sarviced
37. Setvica & Certification tag on systsm

THH1

TR

18. Chock fuse links and clean NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFIGIENGIES BELOW
COMMENTS;
PN S
Mq;";_!g L /Aﬂm- X Fa
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On thisidats, this p

G r g - { 2 L. rJ
é ra-enginaered fire suppression System was inspected and oparationally tested ip accordance withthe fire
supgression system requirements of NFPA17 or 17A, 95 and the manufacturer's manual with the resuits indicated sbove.

X 4{2: £

SERVICE TECHNIGIAN
The abova servica technician certifles that the system was personally inspecied and iund condlllons 1o be asindicited an this report.

PERAMIT NO.

2

DATE:

<oy

TIME:

B'STRIBUTCA

AM  PM

CUSTOMER'S AGTHORIZED AGENT
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Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
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AMUTAD TURER S el REFERERCE
Talsphone A Storo No.
WGE NUNBER:! e DANATHG MARER: AL ;IKIE

Ownaer or Manager :
COOKING APPLIANGE LOGATIONS: LEFT TO RIGHT s W s :

r

4_:_-4-—.-—-.—-1 /{qf;{ﬁ_ /Z-::""!n-l_ ﬁffﬁ'" =
V4 /7 — A /
..... 1 ..} R :,;2;_. i 43 i

1. All appitancas-property coverad W/comeot nozzies 20; Replaced fuse Hnks
2. Duct and plenom coverad w/carract nozziss 21. Check lrave! of cabla nuts/S-hoois
8 Chack positioning of ol noz2les. 22, Piping & conduil sectirély bracketed
4. System installad in sccordance wMFG UL lisling 23, Proper separation bahween fryer.& flama
5, Hoodiduct penetrations sealed wiweld or UL davica 24, Proper cledranoe-tama to fters
'8, Check Il seals Intact; evidence of tampering 25, Exhaust fan in oporeling trdar
7. 1 system has bean discharged, raport same 26. All fitors in placa
8. Pressura gauge in proper range {if gapged) 27. Fual shut-cff In on posiiion
9. Check carirkige woight [1f applicable} 28, Manua! & remole set/sasls in placa -
10. Hydroslatic test dals 29. Replace systems covers

11. & yaar maintesianca date

12. |nspact cyfindst and mount

13, Operate sysiam from terminal fipk
14, Test for proper operalion from remots
15. Chack cperation oi micro sailch

18, Chack oparalion of gas valve

17. Qlean nozzles

18. Propar nozzle covers In pleca

18. Check fusa links and clean

30. Sysismn operational & saals in place
a{. Slave systam operational
32, Glean cylinder & mou_gt
33. Fan waming sign on hood
34, Pemsonngt Instructed in manual oparation of sysiam
35. Proper hand portabla extingulishara
36. Portabla extinguishers properiy sarviced
37. Service & Certification tag on sysiem
NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW

L L LEHATT TR

COMMENTS:
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On this date, this pm-engfneanad fira suppression system was inspactadiand oparaﬂunally tested in accordance with the fire
suppresslon systam requiremants of NFPA17 or 17A, 96 and the manufacturer's manuai with ihe resuiis indicated above.

: | ]
T SERVICEHEC(INICIAN TPEAMITNG.  DATE.  TIME! AM  PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

.

The:above servics techniclan cartifies that the system was persanally Inspacted and found condRions o be as indicatéd on this report
n'sTRIBUTOR
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Pre-Engmeered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
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Owner or Managar
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1. Mmﬂnrmapmpedycweredwfconedmmﬂs i 20. Fepiacsed fuse inks Pyt
2 MMM‘T%WW B 21. Check trave! of cable nuta/S-hooks —
i Chece of ofl noxzles | RT3 22, Piping & conduit securely brachated Tt
4  Systemdinstalied i acoottiance wMFG UL listing . | 23, Proper separstion botwagh fryers & flamo JEL
5. Hopd/diey penetratiens sealed w/weid or UL dovice L. 24, Proper clsarance-flame to fittary : Ty
B, Check It sohls hmlmmgodmldﬁme of tamparirg ke 25 E)dgust jtﬁn in operating oni¢r ! i
7. li systcm has boen ropart.cams 26, All iltters Ip placa =i
8. Prossurp gauga in proper ranga (If gaugacd) j2014 27. Fue! shul-off In on position EL
8. C:hodrnaﬂrldgu waight (ll'nppl,calila) ;‘I“"" 28, Manual & remetn sol/ssals n place ey
10, Hydrostalic test datg =7 - | f 29. Raplaca systems covers £a
11. 8 year mainlananse dnla e 30. Sysjemn opamtional & seals in place 1
12. Inspact nﬁindecanimum r it a. Sa\[aéysiern operatonal ke g
1wm n:‘}&: frem terniingt link l S 32. Choén cytinder & mount Ll

ast fo¢ pro ‘operation.from remolo S 33, Fan waming sign on hood ot
16 Gheck aperetion of microswich | e 34. Parsannal instrudied in manital operation of system x4 1809
18. Grack operation of gas.vahvo \.\______ 35t Pmperhﬁpoﬂaueem\gt?en i_
17. Clebn hozzies - Edl 38. Portable extinguishers propasly senvicod jlns
18, Emparnon!emmmplnca Rt 37. Sarvice & Cartificalion lag on syslem ol P
18. Check firse Hnia and daan NS NOTE-DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW |

COMMENTS: . e '
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On this dat8, this pm-anglneered l'r suppression systsm was Insp-aﬁed and opemunnally 18siéd in accordanceswilhthe fire

guppression syslarn reqdiramenis of NFPA17 or 17A, 98 and the manulaciurer's manual wfth lhe rasult; indicated abbva

J i R -

BERVICE TEGHNIGIAN PERMITNO,  DATE ™ M CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT
The above servies techniclan cartifies thal the syster was personally inspected and found condilicns lobe as Indicated on this mport




Ray Hoshall

Fram: Holdan, Kelth [Keith.Holden @ spartanburg2.k12.sc.us)

Sent: Wednesday, Seplember 05, 2012 7:24 AM

To: Ray Hoshall

Subject: RE: Review of Fire Equipment inspaction Reports for Spartanburg District 2 Schoois

From: Ray Hoshall [mailto:ray.hoshall@ilr.sc.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2012 3:26 PM

To: Holden, Kelth

Subject: Review of Fire Equipment Inspection Reports for Spartanburg District 2 Schools
Importance: High

Good aftemoon Keith,

Thank you for sending the information on the kitchen hood fire suppression system inspeclions conducted in August.
After raviewing these reports, | have a iist of questions that i nead your heip with. { know that you are the man in the
knowili!

The basic questions have to do with any changes made in the last & months that you (SD2) have made in the kitchen
appliance physlcal layout, or changes ta the fire suppression systems that have been made by a fire equipment deaier 1o
the nozzle placement or fusibie link locations, or changes in the building fire atarm systam that would have disconnected
the hood system from the buiiding fire alarm system.

Piease chack with your staff (kitchen, maintenance, electricai} to answer the following questions:

1. Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment
lineup under the hood at Hendrix Eiementary? No Sir

2. Between the perlod January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made to the hood fire
suppression system configuration al Hendrix Elementary? No S

3. Between the perlod January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment

linsup undet the hood at Boiing Springs Junior High School? No Sir

Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any madifications made fo the hood fire

suppression system configuration at Boliing Springs Junior High Schooi? No Sir

Between the perlod January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment

{ineup under the hood at Oakland Elementary Schooi? No Sir

Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made to the hood fire

suppression syslem configuration at Qakland Elementary School? No Sir

Between the period January 5, 2012 and August B, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment

iineup under the hood at Baiiing Springs intermediate Schooi? No Sir

Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any madifications made to the hood fire

suppression system configuration at Bolling Springs Intermediate Schooi? No Sir

Between the pericd January 5, 2012 and August 12, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment

lineup under the hood at the Ninth Grade Schooi? No Sic

10. Between the period January S, 2012 and August 12, 2012 wers any modifications made lo the hood fire
suppression system configuration at the Ninth Grade Schooi? No sir

11. Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changas mada in the cooking equipment
iineup under the hood at Rainbow Lake Elementary School? No Sir

12. Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any medifications made to the hood fire
suppression sysiem configuration at Rainbow Lake Eiementary School? No Sir

13. Batween the perlod January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made In the cooking equipment
iineup under the hood at Carilsle-Foster's Grove Eiementary School? No Sir

14. Between the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 wera any modifications made fo the hood fire
suppression system configuration at Carlisie-Foster's Grove Elementary School? No Sir

15. Batween the period January 8, 2012 and August 8, 2012 ware any changes made in the cooking equipment
lineup under the hood at Mayo Elementary Schooi? No sir
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16. Between the pariod January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 ware any madifications made to the hood fira
suppression system configuration at Mayo Elementary Schooi? No sir

17. Betwaen the pericd January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment
lineup under the hood at Chesnee High Schooi? No Sir

18. Between the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made to the hood fire
suppression system configuration at Chesnee High Schooi? No Sir

19. Between the perlod January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 ware any changaes made in the cooking equipment
iineup under the hood at Chesnee Middie Schooi? No Sir

20. Between the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 ware any modifications made to the hood fire
suppression system configuration at Chesnee Middie Schoai? No Sir

21. Batween the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment
lineup under the hood at Chesnea Eiementary Schooi? No Sir

22. Between the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made to the hood fire
suppression system configuration al Chesnee Eiementary Schooi? No sir

23. Between the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any changes made in the cooking equipment
iineup under the hood at Cooley Springs-Fingerviile Eiementary Schoot? No Sir

24, Betwean the period January 6, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made to the hood fire
supprassion system configuration at Cooley Springs-Fingervilie Eiementary Schooi? No Sir

25. Between the period January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made 1o the buiiding fire alarm
system to disconnect the hood fire suppression system at Cariisle-Foster's Grove? No Sir

26. Between the perled January 5, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications mads to the buiiding fire aiarm
system to disconnect the hood fire suppression system at Chesnee High School? No Sir

27. Between the perlod January S, 2012 and August 8, 2012 were any modifications made to the buiiding fire alarm
system to disconnect the hood fire suppression system at Cooley Springs? No Sir

As aiways, thanks again for ail of your assistance. if you need anylhing peraining to fire protection, i am yours sir to
command,

Respectfuliy,

Ray

Ray Hoshaii, CFi-il, CFPE
Deputy Stale Fire Marshai

5. C. Depanrment of Labor, Licensing and Reguiation
141 Monliceiio Trali

Coiumbia, SC 29203

Teiephona: 803-414-7032

Fax: 803-896-9806
Emait: hosghailr@iir.sc.gov

Wab site: http://'www.scliremarshal.lironiing.com
FIRE SAFETY EDUCATION SAVES LiVESI

Piease nale thal you can sign up to receive automalic information on SC Divislon of Fira and Life Safety current events,
poilcies, laws and procadures by visiting our Web site at: htip://www.sclir i.ir
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IN THE MATTER OF: NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY
LICENSE NO.: 000176
OGC CASE NO.: 2013-01

EXHIBIT #4 — Golf Club




FIRE EQUIPMENT DEALER AUDIT
Village Greens Golf Club
13921 Asheville Highway

Gramling, SC 29348
Date of Audit: August 9, 2012

Dealer: National Fire Protection Company (License No. 000176)
1765 Drayton Road
Drayton, SC 29333

Findings:

Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced a total of five (5)
portable fire extinguishers and one (1) pre-engineered wet chemical kitchen fire
suppression system located at the Village Greens Golf Club, 13921 Asheville Highway,
Gramling, SC, by not performing required equipment service in accordance with
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers — 2010 Edition; NFPA 17A, Standard for Wet Chemical Extinguishing
Systems — 2009 Edition; NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection
of Commercial Cooking Operations — 2008 Edition; SC Rules and Regulations, R.71-
8303, Subarticle 4, Portable Fire Extinguishers and Fixed Fire Extinguishing Systems —
June 25, 2010 effective date; and/or Division of Fire and Life Safety (DF&LS) letter
dated September 13, 2004. Four of the five subject portable fire extinguishers were
identified with a National Fire Protection Company Maintenance Tag as having been
serviced in January 2012. The remaining portable fire extinguisher was identified with a
National Fire Protection Company Maintenance Tag as having been serviced in January
2011. The pre-engineered kitchen fire suppression system was identified with a
National Fire Protection Company Maintenance Tag as having been serviced in July
2012. Individual findings are as follows:

1. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Village Greens Golf Club, Gramling,
SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C;

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004;

e. The Maintenance Tag is punched indicating that the extinguisher is a
“PK Dry Chem" unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem” unit. This
tag was improperly punched by the technician; and



f. The Maintenance Tag is punched as having been serviced in 2011,
however, all other tags are punched 2012. It was noted that all other
tags were preprinted for 2011/2012 and this tag was preprinted for
2010/2011. This tag may have been improperly punched by the
technician.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZS-449528 is located in the Pro Shop and was
manufactured in 2008.

2. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Village Greens Golf Club, Gramling,
SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal):

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C;

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004; and

e. The Maintenance Tag is punched indicating that the extinguisher is a "Std.
Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem” unit. This tag was
improperly punched by the technician.



Extinguisher Serial Number ZS-447603 is located in the Front Foyer and was
manufactured in 2008.

. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced ane (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Village Greens Golf Club, Gramling,
SC by:

a. failing to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

b. failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

c. failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C;

d. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location
on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004; and

e. The Maintenance Tag is punched indicating that the extinguisher is a
“Std. Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem" unit. This
tag was improperly punched by the technician.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZS-494817 is located in the Dickeys Barbecue Pit
Dining Room and was manufactured in 2008.




4. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one {1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Village Greens Golf Club, Gramling,

SC by:
a.

b.

c.

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C; and
failing to ensure that there is a placard conspicuously placed near the
extinguisher identifying the use of the K-Class fire extinguisher as a
secondary backup to the autoratic fire-extinguishing system, in
accordance with NFPA 96, Section 10.2.2.

Extinguisher Serial Number AB-602645 is located in the Dickeys Barbecue Pit
Kitchen and was manufactured in 2008.

5. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
portable fire extinguisher located at the Village Greens Golf Club, Gramling,

SC by:
a.

b.

failing to properly identify the person performing the work in
accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.3;

failing to remove the tamper seal by pulling the pull pin or locking
device in accordance with NFPA 10, Section 7.3.2.2 (as evidenced by
the presence of the original 2008 factory tamper seal);

failing to install an approved tamper seal imprinted with the year
matching the date on the maintenance tag per R71-8303.8.C;

. failing to identify the extinguisher serial number or extinguisher location

on the maintenance tag in accordance with DF&LS letter dated
September 13, 2004; and

The Maintenance Tag is punched indicating that the extinguisher is a
“Std. Dry Chem” unit when in reality it is an “ABC Dry Chem" unit. This
tag was improperly punched by the technician.

Extinguisher Serial Number ZS-858852 is located in the Pro Shop and was
manufactured in 2008.



6. Respondent National Fire Protection Company improperly serviced one (1)
one (1) pre-engineered wet chemical kitchen fire suppression system located
at the Village Greens Golf Club, 13921 Asheville Highway, Gramling, SC, by

a. failing to check all actuation components, including remote manual pull
stations, mechanical or electrical devices, detectors, and actuators for
proper operation in accordance with NFPA 96, Section 11.2.2. (This is
based on statements provided by facility maintenance that were
advised during the appointment scheduling that the appliances would
not be shutdown during the inspection; and from the cook, that at no
time during the actual inspection did he have to reignite the gas fueled
appliance pilot lights.)

b. failing to mark the year of manufacture and the date of installation of
the fusible links on the system inspection tag in accordance with NFPA
96, Section 11.2.5.

c. failing to properly complete the Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire
Suppression Systems Report (attached.) The report fails to identify
that the system protects two deep fat fryers, does not list information
concerning the system cylinder size, serial number, date of last
hydrostatic test. It does indicate that the system "was inspected and
operationally tested in accordance with the fire protection system
requirements of NFPA 17A, 96 and the manufacturer's manual with the
results indicated above.” Based on information provided by the Cook
on duty during the inspection, the gas was never cutoff, no one on staff
was instructed in manual operation of the system, and the report
indicates that the fusible links were cleaned (Item 19) AND replaced
(Item 20). The report indicates that there were No Comments
concerning any deficiencies and the service technician certified “that
the system was personally inspected and found conditions to be as
indicated on this report.”
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Pre-Engineered Restaurant Fire Suppression Systems Report
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Owner or Managoer

COOKING APPLIANCE LOCATIONS. LEFT TO RIGHT

.ch/f’f_/"WA

epNERsOP =

COMMENTS: s

On this da_ié. this pra-engindured fire stpresslon system was inspectad and operalionaliy tes
PA17 or 17A, 96 and the manutactures s manu

==
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AM PM  CUSTOMER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

suppression systam requirements of

X

. 8 yoar maintenance date

. Operalo system from tarminal Hnk
14,
15. Check opemtion of micro swiich
18.
17.
19,
18.

DAYANG KMBER

/A Tl"_—

All appliances proparly coversd wicommec nozzies
Duct and plenum coverad wicorract nozzies

Check posttioning of all nozziea.

Sysiem insiatied in accordance w/MFG UL Hsting
Hood/duct penetrations sealed wiweld or UL device
Chack if seals intac?, evidance of tampering

i systsm has been discharged, report same
Pressure gaupe in proper renpe (I gauged)

Chack cartridga walght (H applicable)

Hydrostatic tes1 dete

Inspect cyfinder and mount

Test for proper operation from ramaola
Chach operation of gas vaiva

Clean nozzies

Proper nozzie covars In piace
Chack fluss Inks and clean

20. Replacad fuse links

21. Check trave: of cablo nuis/S-hooks

22. Piging & conduit sscurely hracketod

23. Propor aaparation betwoen fryers & flame

24. Proper clearance-flama to filters

25. Exhaust tan In opanating order

26. A finars In placs

27. Fusl shut-off in on position

28, Manual & ramote set/seals in place

29. Replace aystems covens

30. System operational & seals in place

31. Slave aystem operational

Cleen cylinder & mount

Fan warning sign on hood

Parsonnal instructed In manuzl aperation of systam
Propes hand portabla axtinguishan

Portabla extinguishars properly serviced

Service & Cartification fag on sysism

NOTE DISCREPANICES OR DEFICIENCIES BELOW
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SERVICE TECHNICIAN RERRHT NO.

b,

]
DATE

I

TIME:

I-ad in acoord_ar;oe with the fire
al with the resulis indicated above.

The abave service tachnician certifias that the system was personally inspected and found conditions to be as Indicated on this repart.




SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
DIVISION OF FIRE, LIFE, & SAFETY

IN THE MATTER OF:

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
License Number: 000176
OGC Case No.: 2013-01

Respondent.

1 hereby certify that 1 have this day caused to be served the within Consent Agreement
upon the person hereafter named, by placing the same in an envelope, securely wrapped, in the
United States Mail, by first class U. S. mail, properly addressed to the said person hereafter
named, at the place and address stated below, which is the last known address for the same:

Dwight F. Drake, Esquire

Zoe Sanders, Esquire

Nelson, Mullins, Riley, & Scarborough, LLP
1320 Main Street, 17" Floor

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

I\H_‘

i, e f ~\
D 2 ,2013 I I'Wl" oL Su ’]\ ".,IH{' £
'Linda S. Mack, Administrative Assistant
S.C. Department of Labor, Licensing
& Repulation
Post Office Box 11329
Columbia SC 29211-1329




SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
DIVISION OF FIRE, LIFE, & SAFETY

IN THE MATTER OF:

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
License Number: 000176
OGC Case No.: 2013-01

Respondent.

I hereby certify that 1 have this day caused to be served the within Consent Agreement
upon the person hereafter named, by placing the same in an envelope, securely wrapped, in the
United States Mail, by first class U. S. mail, properly addressed to the said person hereafter
named, at the place and address stated below, which is the last known address for the same:

Mr. Jerry Brandt

%. ‘Q— ,2013 O%(/HG(OLS \\/\fo(;

O'Linda S. Mack, Administrative Assistant
S.C. Department of Labor, Licensing
& Regulation
Post Office Box 11329
Columbia SC 29211-1329






